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Foreword  
The report has many potential users. Some may be interested in the 

research methodology, others in the local book supply industry as a whole, 

and most practitioners would be interested in their particular industry 

sub-sector only. The structure of the report acknowledges these different 

needs. Each chapter is exclusively focused and comprehensive and can be 

used without reference to any preceding or following chapter. The first 

chapter deals with the survey methodology, the second gives an overview 

of the industry as a whole, followed by a chapter on each of the three 

industry sub-sectors. 

The analyses are based primarily on actual survey data. By applying 

information gathered from other sources survey data are extrapolated to 

industry turnover values. Both survey and industry values are expressed 

either at net wholesale price values or gross retail price values. 

Year-on-year dynamics are extracted from a database consisting of 

data from all participants common to the current and the immediately 

preceding annual survey and these rate changes then applied to industry 

estimates. 

Extracting the survey data is a cumbersome process demanding many 

hours from a large number of contributors employed by the participating 

book suppliers. We express our sincere thanks to all who contributed and 

trust that the outcome of the project is worth your combined input. 

 

Willem Struik 

Liam Borgstrom 

November 2014 
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The Survey ð 1 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

1 The survey 
This chapter details with the background, methodology and data analysis 

processes of the 2013 survey. Supporting calculations are shown in a 

number of appendices. All survey and subsequent analysis results are 

reported and further expanded upon in the following chapters. 

The annual surveys for 2012 and 2013 and the resulting comparative 

database were compared to one another in terms of the headline 

turnovers obtained in each survey. The 22 headline turnovers are the 

annual net turnovers recorded for locally published and imported print 

books in each of ten product sub-categories: adult and childrenõs fiction 

and non-fiction in general trade books; school books; TVET college 

textbooks and ABET workbooks in the education sub-sector; academic 

textbooks; professional print books; and scholarly publications in the 

academic sub-sector. 

Different turnover values are reported and analysed. The surveys 

captured annual net turnover values at supplier (publisher or distributor) 

net sales values; i.e. wholesale values exclusive of VAT. By applying average 

trade and end-user discounts granted the corresponding recommended 

retail price or listed price values were extrapolated.  

By applying the average selling prices recorded by retailers the sales 

volumes in number of units sold could be estimated. 

The surveys sampled the industry and their turnover values 

represented a very large part of the industryõs output. This degree of 

sample representation of the universe was calculated and the total 

headline turnover values for the total industry estimated.  

1.1 Background to the survey 
The 2013 Annual survey is the twelfth of its kind. The first survey was 

conducted for the 2002 calendar year, and thereafter for each year since. 

The survey gradually expanded to include new research parameters, and 

its participation extended to include all significant practitioners in the local 

book publishing and book distribution industries, irrespective of PASA 

membership. 

A central database on book publishing, based on the data collected for 

the survey reports, has been developed and is housed at the Department 

of Information Science (Publishing Studies Division) at the University of 

Pretoria. This database is an invaluable tool to track and monitor changes 

along the book value chain over a period of time. 

1.2 Survey methodology  
Accurate annual data on a number of survey parameters was collected by 

means of a detailed questionnaire. The data was then aggregated and 

analysed for each industry sub-sector and product sub-category. 

Data was also collected on the estimated net turnover values of local 

book suppliers not participating in the survey, and this information used to 

estimate industry total turnover values. 

Year-on-year rates of change are determined for each survey 

parameter by creating a comparative database consisting of the data 

supplied by participants common to both the current and the immediately 

preceding annual survey. 

These year-on-year rates of change were then applied to the estimated 

total industry turnovers to estimate the absolute values of turnover growth 

or decline in each sub-sector and product sub-category. 
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A distribution profile was determined for each industry sub-sector and 

the average trade or end-user discount established, allowing net wholesale 

turnover values to be extrapolated to retail price values. By applying the 

average retail prices per product sub-category obtained from a reliable 

external source, sales volumes could be estimated.  

1.3 The survey process 
A list of possible participants was drawn up from a number of sources, 

including the PASA membership list, the Nielsen BookScan data and 

supplier information provided by leading booksellers. An invitation to 

participate in the survey was sent to these prospects individually.  

Upon receiving a positive response the 2013 questionnaire was sent out 

from 7 May 2014 onwards. The completed questionnaire was to be 

returned to the research analyst before or on the cut-off date of 27 June 

2013. This deadline was repeatedly extended until 23 October 2014 when 

the research sample was deemed to be sufficiently representative of the 

industry. 

The terms used in the report are defined in Appendix 1. 

1.4 Core list of book suppliers invited to participate  
The PASA office supplied the researchers with its current list of members. 

Based on this information a broad survey address list of 141 entities was 

compiled. This broad list included associate members, entities that are 

divisions/imprints of holding companies and entities whose core business 

is the rendering of services such as copy-editing. Based on information 

about the business activities of members gleaned from The Guide to 
Publishing in South Africa the broad PASA list was trimmed to 112 in order 

to target the primary business units (as opposed to holding companies or 

imprints) engaged in local book publishing and book distribution.  

The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 2013 52-week Standard Executive 
Report listed suppliers to each industry sub-sector ranked in descending 

order of turnover. As the total industry turnovers of a number of these 

suppliers could be established from past survey participation, suppliers in 

the medium turnover band (R5m to R50m per annum) and larger could be 

identified. These were added to the core list. Some smaller suppliers with 

specific focus on niche markets were also included in the core list in order 

to achieve a representative sample of the industry. 

Local publishers specialising in religious trade books have participated 

in the survey for a number of years recording their data as a separate 

industry sub-sector. None of these are members of PASA and all publish 

religious books exclusively with no cross-over activity in any other industry 

sub-sector. This sub-sector is characterised by increasing consolidation 

through acquisitions and mergers. The dominant publishers in this sub-

sector have declined to participate in the 2013 survey, leaving a sample not 

representative of the industry. For this reason the report will not include 

any data on this sub-sector. The core group has been reduced by 9 

religious publishers. As the previous participants published religious books 

exclusively, omitting their data from future surveys did not affect the 

degree to which the survey sample represents the industry in any way. 

The final core list consisted of 45 suppliers. This is 15 less than the 2012 

core list. Acquisitions and mergers with previous survey participants 

reduced the number of core suppliers by 4. Two 2012 participants reported 

that they had left or were leaving the industry.  

The core group consisted of 17 large companies with annual turnovers 

exceeding R50 million, 19 medium-sized companies and nine small 

companies with annual turnovers less than R5 million per annum. 15 core 
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list members were local publishers only, 20 were involved in both local 

publishing and the distribution of imported books, and ten did distribution 

of imported print books only.  

The core list members are set out in Appendix 2. 

1.5 Participation in the survey  
A total of 48 entities participated in the 2013 survey. These included 5 

previous participants who had not participated in the 2012 survey and 3 

who participated for the first time. 

The 48 2013 survey participants were equivalent to 52 participants in 

the 2012 survey. Two holding companies consolidated a total of six 2012 

returns into two 2013 returns. 

Of the 17 large companies with annual turnovers exceeding R50 million 

all 17 participated.  

Of 19 core-listed medium-sized suppliers with estimated annual 

turnovers between R5 million and R50 million 15 participated in the survey. 

16 Smaller publishers participated in the survey. 

The participants of the 2013 survey are listed in Appendix 3. 

1.6 Evaluating the survey database 
The headline print book turnovers reported by the 48 participants were 

aggregated and round off to the nearest million rand to assess the degree 

to which the survey data represented the industry turnovers in each 

headline category. 

These turnover values are set out in Appendix 4. 

To assess the representative nature of the survey database it needed to 

be compared with an estimate of the total industry turnover values. 

The 2011 book publisher survey produced very accurate results. A 

parallel industry survey of local book retailers was conducted. The results of 

this survey were cross-correlated with those of the book publisher survey 

to estimate the turnovers of practitioners who did not participate in the 

two surveys. When added to the survey results the total values of each 

sub-sector of the two industries could be estimated to a reasonable 

degree of accuracy.  

Estimating the 2013 industry total values is set out in Appendix 5. 

The level of participation in terms of the number of participants was 

slightly higher in the 2012 survey than in the 2013 survey. No information 

collected in the 2013 survey suggested that estimating errors had been 

made in the previous estimation of total industry turnover values. 

To estimate the 2013 industry total turnover for each headline 

parameter the 2012 estimation of total industry values were used as point 

of departure.  

1.7 The comparative database 
It is not possible to directly compare the results of this survey directly with 

that of previous years. The participants in the surveys differ, and some 

participants experienced significant changes in their business operation 

which affected the survey results. Some participants moved into higher 

turnover categories either through organic growth or mergers and 

acquisitions. Other participants dropped into lower turnover categories, 

having sold off parts of their publication lists or through loss of market 

share.  

A comparative database for the years 2012 and 2013 was attained by 

deleting from each database the data of participants not common to both 

surveys. These databases were compared line-for-line and the annual rate 
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of change, expressed as a percentage change on the former survey data, 

calculated to highlight trends that manifested over the reporting periods. 

The 2012 comparative database represented 99.1% of the total 2012 

survey database in terms of total print book turnover. Similarly, the 2013 

comparative database represented 97.8% of the 2013 survey database.  

The comparative database was considered sufficiently representative of 

both the 2013 and 2012 surveys to be used to accurately determine the 

year-on-year change in turnover and production data. 

Participants common to both surveys and the composition of the 

comparative databases is set out in Appendix 6. 

1.8 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates  
The 2011 survey was used as basis for determining both the 2012 and 2013 

industry total print book turnovers. Cross-referencing with bookseller- 

provided purchase data and other externally obtained information allowed 

an accurate estimation of the turnover not represented in the 2011 survey, 

and hence an estimation of the total print book turnover values of all 

practitioners. 

As the 2011 comparative sample represented 86.6% of the 2011 total 

industry print book turnover estimate the application of the year-on-year 

headline turnover growth and decline rates to the 2011 industry estimates 

are very likely to provide a reliable estimate of the 2012 industry values at 

industry sub-sector. This method was also applied to estimate the 2013 

total print book turnover values of all practitioners.  

The contribution each product sub-category made to sub-sector net 

turnover was used to estimate the 2013 total industry values of these 

product sub-categories.  

The extrapolation of the 2012 industry estimates to the corresponding 

2013 industry estimates is set out in Appendix 7. 

1.9 Representative nature of the survey sample 
The calculation extrapolating 2012 values to 2013 total industry turnover 

estimates was discussed in the preceding section. 

Survey print book turnover values were compared with corresponding 

industry turnover estimates to determine the degree to which the survey 

data represent the industry total estimates for each of the headline 

parameters.  

The degree in which the 2013 survey turnovers represented the 

estimated industry total turnovers is determined in Appendix 8 and the 

result set out below.  
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Fig. 1.9.1 Survey turnover as percentage of estimated industry turnover  

Representative 

nature  
Print books  

% of loc al supply industry represented by 2013 
survey  

Locally published  Imported  All print  books  

Trade sub - sector  84.8%  90.7%  88.2%  

School books  91.1%  55.8%  90.1%  

TVET textbooks  91.2%  100.0%  91.2%  

ABET workbooks  90.9%  100.0%  76.6%  

Education sub - sector  91.1 %  55.4%  90.1%  

Student textbooks  91.7%  88.0%  91.3%  

Professional books  100.0%  87.4%  98.3%  

Scholarly books  85.0%  100.0%  78.3%  

Academic sub - sector  95.0%  88.3%  94.2%  

All sub - sectors  91.0%  85.5%  90.3%  

 

The degrees in which each sub-sector and product sub-category was 

represented in the survey was in line with that achieved in previous 

surveys. The more complete sample group the survey restored the degree 

of representation to the levels recorded in 2011. 

The data collected in the survey were deemed to represent the entire 

industry in terms of the local supply of locally published and imported print 

books. 

1.10 Estimating turnover at gross retail values  
Data was captured for each industry sub-sector on net wholesale values 

distributed through each of twelve sales outlet categories and the average 

trade and end-user discounts on the recommended retail or educational 

catalogue price granted each outlet category. The average discount 

granted in each sub-sector could be determined, and these values used to 

gross up wholesale turnover values to retail price equivalents. 

The calculations are shown in Appendix 9. 

1.11 Bookseller direct import values  
Not all books sold locally are supplied locally as some booksellers bypass 

the local supply industry and import books directly from overseas sources. 

The direct suppliers of imported print books to trade booksellers were 

identified, and their combined market share as indicated by the Nielsen 
BookScan South Africa 2013 52-week Standard Executive Report 
determined. This showed an increase in direct supply market share from 

8.6% in 2012 to 9.4% in 2013. 

No evidence was found of the direct importation of educational books. 

Leading academic booksellers were asked to reveal their percentage of 

direct imports in 2013 as indicated by the percentage of their annual 

purchases paid for in foreign currency. This revealed an almost flat-line 

market share of 33.1% in 2012 and 33.3% in 2013. 

Survey 
representation 

of Industry

Participants

Non-participants
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1.12 Estimating sales volumes 
Nielsen BookScan (SA) records sales volumes and values via validated epos 

terminals at most large retailers active in the book trade, including book 

clubs and internet traders, covering approximately 75% of the trade sub-

sector. Until 2012 the Nielsen contributing retailer panel was sufficiently 

representative of the academic sub-sector, but the withdrawal of both Juta 
Booksellers and Protea Boekhuis results in this no longer being the case. 

Nielsenõs coverage of the education sub-sector has always been too small 

to adequately represent the sub-sectorõs overall performance.  

Nielsen BookScan captured both sales value and sales volumes, from 

which accurate average selling prices (ASP) were calculated in each 

product category for both locally published and imported books. By 

applying averages derived from Nielsen to the industry estimates 

calculated from the industry surveys sales volumes could be calculated. 

The average 2013 and 2012 selling prices for each general trade genre 

both locally published and imported are set out in Appendix 11.  
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2 The South African book supply industry  
Each chapter of this report is fully contained on a specific section of the 

survey. 

Unless the reader is interested in the methodology of the survey and 

the reasoning behind the way data is manipulated and presented, there is 

no need to study chapter 1 as a brief outline is supplied in sub-section 1 

below. 

This chapter reports on the local book supply industry as a whole and 

the contributions to the headline turnovers made by each of the three 

industry sub-sectors. 

The following three sub-sector specific chapters analyse the headline 

turnovers by product sub-category and language of publication, and 

provide additional information on distribution profiles, production and 

royalty rates. 

2.1 Survey and report outline  

2.1.1 Methodology  

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production 

numbers supplied by survey participants. Individual participantsõ data are 

aggregated and analysed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the 

collective core business of participants over the reporting period. 

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry 

practitioners. An estimation was made of data not captured in the survey, 

and survey turnover values extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all 

practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail 

price values calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts 

granted by suppliers. 

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were 

compared with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having 

subtracted from each survey database the data of participants not 

common to both surveys. The only applicable outcomes of the 

comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates of change for 

each survey headline parameter. As the absolute values have no 

significance, they are not reported.  

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the 

industryõs performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book 

retailer survey, and also had a higher degree of participation. The 2011 

survey estimation of total industry turnover values was used as basis and 

the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change applied to estimate the 

corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover values. 

Over the 2011, 2012 and 2013 surveys the panel of participating 

publishers and distributors has been very stable, resulting in successive 

survey comparative databases very closely resembling the annual survey 

values. [An average of 97% was attained between 2013 and 2012.] This in 

turn made the year-on-year rates of change very reliable at the headline 

turnover levels. The 2013 industry turnover estimates were calculated by 

applying the 2013/2012 year-on-year rates to the 2012 industry total 

turnover estimates. 

By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter 

obtained from Nielsen BookScan sales volumes could be determined for 

2013 and 2012 for each survey parameter. 
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2.1.2 Accuracy of the survey 

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy 

of the data supplied by participants and the degree to which the 

comparative and annual survey databases represent the entire industry. 

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each 

survey participant were run through a template to test for internal 

consistency and then compared with the corresponding data of the 

previous survey to identify any possible abnormal changes, which were 

then verified with the participant before being accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate samples represented the 

industry universe was expressed as the total print book turnover of each 

sample in terms of the industry total estimates. The higher the degree of 

sample representation the smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error. 

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the 

industry universe as set out below. 

Fig. 2.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation by sub-sector 

Almost all 2012 survey participants also participated in the 2013 survey, with 

the comparative databases having high representation values compared to 

the 2013 sample values. The 2013 survey samples in turn represented the 

estimated industry values to a high degree, and very similar to the 2012 

survey grossing up percentages. 

In the academic sub-sector a major contributor returned to the survey 

panel in 2013, but two smaller 2012 participants did not participate in 2013.  

 

Sample representation  
General trade books  

Locally 
published  
%  

Imported  
%  

All print  
books  
%  

Comparative as % of 

2013 survey  
96.8%  97.3%  97.1%  

2013 survey as % of 
Industry  

84.8%  90.7%  88.2%  

Sample representation  
Education sub - sector  

Comparative as % of 
2013 survey  

99.6%  90.2%  99.5%  

2013 survey as % of 
Industry  

91.1%  55.4%  90.1%  

Sample representation  
Academic sub - sector  

Comparative as % of 

2013 survey  
68.7%  100.0%  72.4%  

2013 survey as % of 
Industry  

91.6%  50.6%  83.7%  

Sample representation  
All sub - sectors  

Comparative as % of 

2013 survey  
97.0%  96.8%  97.0%  

20 13 survey as % of 
Industry  

90.5%  81.1%  89.2%  
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2.1.3 Report structure 

The 2013 report structure is essentially the same as the preceding annual 

report.  

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the 

sequence: 

¶ 2013 survey analysis 

¶ Year-on-year rates of change 

¶ Estimated industry total turnover values for 2012 and 2013 

2.1.4 Sales values 

The report expresses sales values at three different levels: 

¶ Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual 

values captured in the survey)  

¶ Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates 

survey values)  

¶ Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated 

industry values). 

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand. 

Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million 

of rand. 

2.2  Executive summary  
The survey recorded a total net income of R4,645 billion, of which R4,572 

billion (98%) was generated by product sales in the home market and R58 

million (1.7%) by the export of product. 

In each sub-sector the trade and end-user discounts granted on the 

recommended retail prices were very similar to those of the previous 

survey.  

The royalties paid as percentage of net turnover values were similar to 

those of the previous survey. 

Extrapolating survey print book net turnover totals to industry total 

estimates indicated a total turnover of R4.999 billion, of which R655 million 

was contributed by imported product. Grossing these industry total 

estimates up to retail price equivalent values yielded a total turnover value 

of R6.899 billion, of which R1.084 billion was contributed by imported 

books. 

Analysis of the comparative database revealed a year-on-year increase 

of 23.7% in home market turnover of locally published print books and a 

10.5% decrease in the value of imported print books. The combined home 

market turnover increase was 17.5%. 

The general trade sub-sector recorded a year-on-year turnover 

decrease of 2.6% and the academic sub-sector a decease of 5.1%, 

compensated for by an increase in the education sub-sector of 26.0%. 

Book exports earned 23.6% less revenue in 2013 compared to 2012. 

Locally published ebooks recorded an increased turnover of R14 million 

(up 50% on last year), generated mainly by the general trade and 

education sub-sectors. This increase was driven by a significant conversion 

of formerly published print book content to ebook formats. 

Direct bookseller imports showed a year-on-year turnover decline of 

10.7% to R367 million at retail value. 
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2.3 Survey participant profile  

Fig. 2.3.1 Industry, core group and participant profiles  

Survey participant profiles  
All industry sub - sectors  

Survey  Core list  Industry  

Number of practitioners  48  45  112  

Membership category        

PASA member  34  30  87  

Not PASA member  14  15  25  

Primary sub - secto r   

General Trade  21  19  33  

Education  18  17  68  

Academic  9 9 11  

Annual turnover category        

Large:  Turnover exceeds R 50 m  17  17  17  

Medium:  Turnover between R5 m 
and R50 m  

15  19  19  

Small:  Turnover less than R 5 m  16  9 76  

Book supplier category  

Local publisher only  20  15  76  

Local publisher and distributor  18  20  23  

Local distributor only  10  10  13  

 

1.  48 Book publishers and/or distributors participated in the 

2013 survey.  

2.  45 Practitioners were identified as significant contributors to 

the industry and  invited to participate in the survey.  All 9 

previously identified religious publishers were omitted from 

the core list and the industry list of book suppliers.  

3.  112 local book industry supply practitioners were identified 

as active during 2013 compared to 125 for 2012.  A number 

of practitioners have left the industry since the previous 

survey, including 2 previous core list members.  Three  2012 

participants had acquired other participants and submitted 

consolidated returns for 2013.  
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Fig. 2.3.2 Participant core business and product profiles 

2013 survey activity profile  
All sub - sectors  
Product profile  

Number of  
participants  

Print books  47  

eBooks  22  

Non -book products  11  

Product source profile   

Locally published  39  

Imported  26  

Market profile   

Home mar ket  48  

Export market  18  

Rights sales  10  

Sub - sector focus profile   

General trade focus  20  

Education focus  18  

Academic focus  9 

Sub - sector activity profile  

General trade activity  26  

Education activity  22  

Academic activity  13  

General trade genre pro file   

Adult fiction  9 

Children's fiction  8 

Adult non - fiction  15  

Children's non - fiction  11  

Education product profile   

School books  18  

TVET college textbooks  6 

ABET workbooks  5 

Academic product profile   

Academic student textbooks  7 

Professional bo oks  4 

Scholarly books  4 

Language profile   

English  47  

Afrikaans  29  

African languages  19  

 

1.  Of the 48 participants 30 [48 ï 18] 

sold into the home market only.  

2.  Ten participants, mainly in the 

general trade sub -sector, reported 

selling co -publication rights to 

overseas publishers. The 

corresponding number last year was 

five . 

3.  All but one participant focussed on 

print book publishing and/or 

distribution. One participant focussed 

on producing wall maps and charts 

for the educational market.  

4.  39 participant s were active in the 

market for locally published print 

books, and made it their core 

business.  

5.  Although 26 participants traded in 

imported print books, only six made 

it their core business.  

6.  Besides 18 participants focussing 

exclusively on the education ma rket, 

a further four reported turnover in 

this sub -sector.  

7.  All 39 local participant print book 

publishers published in English, with 

ten publishing only in English.  

8.  Four publishers focussed mainly on 

Afrikaans publishing, and a further 

25 were engaged in A frikaans 

publishing to some degree.  

9.  19 local publishers published in one 

or more of the local African 

languages.  
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2.4 Income profiles 

Fig. 2.4.1 Core business income by industry sub-sector 

Total book related income  

Net values in R '000  

General trade  

sub - sector  

Education  

sub - secto r  

Academic  

sub - sector  

All  

sub - sectors  

Locally published book sales  R 312,013  R 3,129,242  R 512,791  R 3,954,046  

Imported book sales  R 441,237  R 51,046  R 67,956  R 560,239  

Electronic book products  R 7,553  R 8,357  R 21,082  R 36,992  

Non -book products  R 13,5 14  R 13,292  R 2  R 26,808  

Total local product sales  R 774,317  R 3,201,937  R 601,831  R 4,578,085  

Book product export sales  R 15,565  R 26,376  R 15,718  R 57,659  

Local rights sales  R 2,483  R 895  R 1,065  R 4,443  

Export rights sales  R 2,535  R 7  R 43  R 2,585  

Other book related income  R 2,460  R 0  R 0  R 2,460  

Total income  R 797,360  R 3,229,215  R 618,657  R 4,645,232  

 

1.  The 48 survey participants recorded a total income of 

R4,645,232,000.  

2.  Of this income, general trade contributed R797,360,000, 

educational products  R3,229,215,000 , and academic 

products R618,657,000.  

3.  Home market product sales accounted for R4,578,085,000 

turnover. Book export sales contributed R57,659,000 income 

and local and foreign publishing rights R4,443,000 and 

R2,585,000 respectively.  

4.  Although the income generated from ebook sales was 

relatively low at R36,992,000, it was higher than the year 

before (just over R5m in 2012).  

5.  The export of educational and academic books needs to be 

contextualised.  One of the large multinational companies 

operates from South Africa as regional head office for a large 

part of Africa.  A considerable proportion of these recorded 

exports may have been generated by the re -exportation of 

imported print books.  
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Fig. 2.4.2 Contribution to core business income by industry sub-sector 

Total book related income  
Net values in R '000  

All  
sub - sectors  

Total  
contribution  

Sub - total  
contribution  

Locally published book sales  R 3,954,046  85.1%  86.5%  

Imported book sales  R 560,239  12.1%  12.3%  

Electronic book products  R 36,992  0.8%  0.8%  

Non -book products  R 26,808  0.6%  0.6%  

Total local product sales  R 4,578,085  98.4%  100.0%  

Book product export sales  R 57,659  1.2%    

Local rights sales  R 4,443  0.1%    

Export rights sales  R 2,585  0.1%    

Other book related income  R 2,460  0.1%    

Total in come  R 4,645,232  100.0%    

 

Print books sales account for 97.2% [85.1%+12.1%] of total turnover, with 

locally published books contributing 86.5% and imported print books 

contributing 12.3% to turnover derived from product sales in the home 

market. 

Fig. 2.4.3 Sub-sector contribution to total income  

Total book related income  
% Contribution to income  

General trade  
sub - sector  

Education  
sub - sector  

Academic  
sub - sector  

All  
sub - sectors  

Locally published book sales  7.9%  79.1%  13.0%  100.0%  

Imported book sales  78.8%  9.1%  12.1%  100.0%  

Electronic book products  20.4%  22.6%  57.0%  100.0%  

Non -book products  50.4%  49.6%   100.0%  

Total local product sales  16.8%  70.0%  13.2%  100.0%  

Book product export sales  27.0%  45.7%  27.3%  100.0%  

Local rights sales  55.9%  20.1%  24.0%  100.0 %  

Export rights sales  98.1%  0.3%  1.7%  100.0%  

Other book related income  100.0%    100.0%  

Total income  17.2%  69.5%  13.3%  100.0%  

 

1.  Locally published print books were largely produced by 

educational publishers (contributing 79.1% to industry 

income generated ), followed by the general trade (7.9%) and 

the academic (13.0%) sub -sectors.  

2.  The income generated by imported books was largely driven 

by the general trade sub -sector which contributed 78.8% to 

total income, followed by the education sub -sector (9.1%) 

and academic books (12.1%).  
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Fig. 2.4.4 Year-on-year rate of change in total income 

Comparative database  

Y o Y rate of change in income  

General  

trade  

Education  

sub - sector  

Academic  

sub - sector  

All  

sub - sectors  

Locally published book sales  -1.3%  28.7%  -2.3%  23 .7%  

Imported book sales  -6.3%  -29.5%  -19.5%  -10.5%  

Electronic book products  39.1%  6000.0%  16.8%  55.7%  

Non -book products  461.4%  -65.1%  -94.9%  -33.9%  

Total local product sales  -2.6%  26.0%  -5.1%  17.5%  

Book product export sales  -1.3%  -22.7%  -48.3%  -23.6%  

Local rights sales  434.0%  -50.5%  25.4%  42.3%  

Export rights sales  119.7%      124.0%  

Other book related income  -50.4%  -100.0%  -100.0%  -75.7%  

Total income  - 2.4%  25.2%  - 8.3%  16.6%  

 

1.  The comparative databases for 2013 and 2012 were made 

up of the data of al l participants common to both surveys.  

These were compared to determine the year -on-year rates of 

change for each survey parameter.  

2.  Across all sub -sectors total income recorded in the home 

market increased by 17.5%, driven mainly by the education 

sub -secto r.  

3.  Export sales decreased by 23.6% with all three sub -sectors 

recording declines.   

4.  The growth rates recorded for rights sales are based on a low 

base and are probably not significant.  

5.  Total sub -sector income declined by 2.4% for general trade. 

The educatio n sub -sector recorded a 25.2% increase in total 

2013 income.  

6.  Turnovers recorded for ebooks and non -book products are 

from a low and somewhat volatile base.  Only the rates of 

change for print books will be used in the further analysis of 

the survey results.  

7.  Locally published print books recorded a year -on-year 

turnover increase of 23.7% entirely due to education as both 

other sub -sectors recorded declines.  

8.  Locally published general trade books recorded a turnover 

decline of 1.3% and imported general trade bo oks a decline 

of 6.3% on the 2012 turnover values.  

9.  Imported academic textbooks recorded a 19.5% decline in 

2013 compared to a 30.7% turnover increase in 2012 over 

2011. This represents a reversal of a medium term trend of 

increased market share of imported  books in this sub -sector.  
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2.5  Distribution profiles  
The different sub-sectors use different avenues to access the market. The 

survey captured data on the net turnover values through 12 different 

categories of sales outlets for each sub-sector. These were reduced to 

seven to illustrate the different distribution profiles. 

Fig. 2.5.1 Comparative distribution profiles  

Distribution profile  

% of wholesale turnover  

General  

Trade  

Education  

sub - sector  

Academic  

sub - sector  

Booksellers  72.7%  18.4%  89.6%  

internet book sellers  3.4%   3.4%  

Mail order booksellers  4.9%    

General retailers  10.5%  1.7%  2.1%  

Direct sales to end -users  5.2%  0.4%  4.9%  

Schools  0.8%  9.6%   

Government and their agents  2.6%  56.1%   

School book distributors   13.8%   

Total local market sales  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

General trade 

Booksellersõ share of the general trade continued its declining trend, losing 

share to internet booksellers and general retailers. The contribution of 

72.7% in 2013 compares to 75.7% in 2012. 

The mail order booksellersõ market share fell compared to the previous 

survey. 

Distribution through non-book retailers increased significantly from 

8.4% in 2012 to 10.5% recorded in 2013. 

 

Education 

The governmentõs strategy of distributing school books through supply 

lines which they directly or indirectly provide remained constant at 69.6% 

[56.1% + 13.8%] of school book turnover recorded in the survey. This 

category included the books distributed through holders of government 

issued supply tenders. 

The supply directly to schools increased from 7.8% in 2012 to 9.6% in 

2013, at the expense of booksellersõ market share fall from 19.2% in 2012 to 

18.4% in 2013. 

 

Academic sub-sector 

The academic sub-sector distributed 89.6% of its net sales through an 

extensive network of dedicated academic booksellers located on or near 

academic institution campuses.  

Internet booksellers accounted for 3.4% of net turnover and 

institutional sales, including libraries, 4.9%. 
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2.6 Turnover profiles by product category  

Fig. 2.6.1 Print book turnover profile  

Print book  home market sales  

Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  

published  

Imported  

  

All print  

books  

% Local  

distribution  

General trade  R 312,012  R 441,238  R 753,250  16.7%  

Education  R 3,129,242  R 51,046  R 3,180,288  70.4%  

Academic  R 512,791  R 67,956  R 580,747  12.9%  

All sub - sectors  R 3,954,045  R 560,240  R 4,514,285  100.0%  

Contribution to total turnover  87.6%  12.4%   

 

1.  The survey recorded a total print book turnover of 

R4,514,285,000, of which locally published books contributed 

87.6% (R3,954,045,000).  

2.  The general trade  sub -sector contributed 16.7% 

(R753,250,000) to total survey print book turnover.  

3.  Education contributed 70.4% to total survey turnover, and 

academic books 12.9%  

Fig. 2.6.2 eBook sales profile 

Locally published e - books  
Number of titles available  

2013  2012   

General trade fiction  2,413  1,183  

General trade non - fiction  1,451  266  

Education  2,032  184  

Academic textbooks  307  140  

Academic professional books  104  0 

Academic scholarly books  5 25  

All categories  6,420  1,798  

Total net turnover in R '000  R 36,992  R 23,754  

 

1.  The sale of locally produced ebooks recorded a significant 

increase over the 2012 statistics.  Participants reported 

significant increases in the numbers of titles available, 

especially in adult fiction and school books.  

2.  The increased availability is starting to drive sales growth, 

with 2013 turnovers of R37 million compared to 2012 

turnovers of R24 million and 2011 values of R1.7 million.  
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Fig. 2.6.3 eBook total turnover  

Electronic book home  
market sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  
published  

Imported  
All 

electronic  
books  

% Local  
Distribution  

General trade  R 6,663  R 890  R 7,553  20.5%  

Education  R 8,185  R 171  R 8,356  22.7%  

Academic  R 2  R 21,080  R 21,082  56.8%  

All electronic books  R 14,850  R 22,141  R 36,992  100.0%  

Contribution to total turnov er  40.4%  59.6%   

 

1.  Locally published ebooks drive sales in the general trade and 

education sub -sectors, whereas nearly all income from 

academic ebook sales is generated by imported product  

Fig. 2.6.4 Non-book product turnover profile  

Non - book products home market 
sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  

published  
Imported  

All non -  

books  

% Local  

Distribution  

General trade  R 5,003  R 8,489  R 13,514  50.4%  

Education  R 13,290  R 2  R 13,292  49.6%  

Academic  R 0  R 2  R 2  0.0%  

All categories non -  book products  R 18,293  R 8,493  R 26,808  100.0%  

Contribution to total turnover  68.3%  31.7%   

 

1.  The sales of book related non -book products fluctuates 

greatly from year to year and no trends are apparent.  

2.  In the general trade sub -sector these products are brand 

extensions of book t itles.  In the educational market they 

consist of wall maps and charts and reading flash cards etc. 

In the academic market they consist largely of content 

available in CD and DVD format.  

2.7  Royalty profiles  

Fig. 2.7.1 Royalty rates by industry sub -sector 

Roya lty profile  
Industry sub - sector   
in R '000  

Royalty paid  Net turnover  
Royalty rate  

%  

General trade  R 36,181  R 290,310  12.5%  

Education  R 361,530  R 3,154,917  11.5%  

Academic  R 16,793  R 96,625  17.4%  

All sub - sectors  R 414,504  R 3,541,852  11.7%  

 

1.  The royalty rates are in line with expectations.  



The South African book supply industry ð 18 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

Fig. 2.7.2 Comparative royalty rates by industry sub -sector 

Royalty profile  
% Royalty on turnover  

2013  2012  

General trade  12.5%  13.4%  

Education  11.4%  11.2%  

Academic  17.5%  16.6%  

 

1.  The minor differences in the 2013 val ues are due to the 

differences in the 2013 comparative database and the 2013 

survey database.  

2.8 Industry turnover estimates  
The comparative database headline turnover year-on-year rates of change 

were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates to calculate both the 2012 

and the 2013 total industry estimates. These were used to determine the 

degree to which the 2013 survey sample represented the industry total 

estimate. This process is described in section 1.8 and illustrated in 

Appendix 7. 

Fig. 2.8.1 Estimating industry 2013 turnovers by industry sub -sector 

2013 survey net turnover  
Net turnover in R ' 000  

General  
Trade  

Education  
sub - sector  

Academic  
sub - sector  

All  
sub - sectors  

Local print books  R 312,013  R 3,129,242  R 512,791  R 3,954,046  

Imported print books  R 441,237  R 51,046  R 67,956  R 560,239  

Print books  R 753,250  R 3,180,288  R 580,747  R 4,514,285  

 

2013 survey representation  
% of industry total  

General  
Trade  

Education  
su b - sector  

Academic  
sub - sector  

All  
sub - sectors  

Local print books  84.8%  91.1%  95.0%    
  Imported print books  90.7%  55.4%  88.3%  

 

2013 industry total turnover  

Net turnover in R million  

General  

Trade  

Education  

sub - sector  

Academic  

sub - sector  

All  

sub - sectors  

Local print books  R 368  R 3,436  R 540  R 4,344  

Imported print books  R 486  R 92  R 77  R 655  

Print books  R 854  R 3,528  R 617  R 4,999  

 

1.  By applying the degree to which the survey sample was 

calculated to represent the industry for both locally published 

and i mported print books in each sub -sector, turnover values 

for each sub -sector were estimated as if all practitioners had 

participated in the survey.  

2.  This extrapolation raised the net turnover value across all 

sub -sectors from R4.514 billion to R4.999 billion , implying 
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that R484 million [R4.999 b ï R4.514 b] in turnover had not 

been captured by the 2013 survey.  

3.  Local publication turnover not captured by the survey was 

estimated to account for R390 million [R4.344 b ï R 3.954 b] 

and imported print book turnover  for R95 million.  

2.9 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values  
The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided 

by the average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to 

estimate the gross retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and 

illustrated in Appendix 9. 

Adding back the granted trade and end-user discounts yielded the 

estimated industry turnovers at retail price values. 

Fig. 2.9.1 Industry turnover estimates at gross retail values  

Total industry turnover  

At retail prices in R million  

2013  

Local  Imported  All books  

General trade  R 679  R 895  R 1,574  

Education print books  R 4,669  R 125  R 4,794  

Academic textbo oks  R 467  R 64  R 531  

All industry sub - sectors  R 5,815  R 1,084  R 6,899  

 

2.10 Bookseller direct import values  
Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as 

some booksellers bypass the local supply industry and import books 

directly from overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct 

imports, information gathered by the 2013 Book Retailer Industry Survey 

was applied to the local supply industry survey results. 

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases 

paid for in a foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad. 

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases 

for 2013 were obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan. 
Academic booksellers revealed a small increase in market share from 33.1% 

in 2012 to 33.3% in 2013. 

General trade direct imports increased from 8.6% in 2012 to 9.1% in 

2013. 

The calculations used to determine the retail values of direct bookseller 

imports are explained in section 2.10 and illustrated in Appendix 10. 

Fig. 2.10.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values  

Industry total estimates  
Retail price value in R m  

Direct import  
2013  

Direct i mport  
2012  

%  
Y o Y  

General trade books  R 123  R 110  11.8%  

Education sub -sector  R 1  R 1  0.0%  

Academic sub -sector  R 243  R 300  -19.0%  

All sub - sectors  R 367  R 411  - 10.7%  

 

1.  Turnover at retail value of R367 million bypassed the local 

supply chain through boo kseller direct imports.  This practice 
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was particularly significant in the academic textbook sub -

sector.  

Fig. 2.10.2 Estimated total home market values at retail price levels 

By adding the local supply industry estimated turnover value to the 

estimated values of bookseller direct import the total home market value 

could be estimated, except for books imported directly by end-users. 

 

At retail values in R m  
All sub - sectors  

Estimated  home market value excluding end - user imports  

Locally supplied  % of total  Lo cally sold  % of total  

Locally published  R 4,587  81.4%  R 4,587  76.4%  

Distributor imported  R 1,050  18.6%  R 1,050  17.5%  

Bookseller imported  R 367  6.1%  

All sources  R 5,637   R 6,004  100%  

 

2.11 Estimating sales volumes 
The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports 
for 2012 and 2013 recorded the average selling prices (ASP) in each 

industry sub-sector and print book sub-category. (See Appendix 11) These 

values were used to calculate sales volumes in copies sold per annum as 

set out in section 1.12. 

The average selling prices for educational books could not be used in 

this analysis as the booksellers who provided the statistics represented less 

than 10% of total industry sales, and the sample was therefore deemed not 

sufficiently representative of the industry. 

Similarly, significant changes in the composition of the Nielsen 
BookScan participating academic bookseller panel resulted in the 2013 

results in this sub-sector not being sufficiently representative of the 

industry, and hence its values could not be used. The volume calculations 

could hence only be done for the general trade sub-sector. 
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Fig. 2.11.1 Estimated 2013 and 2012 general trade sales volumes 

Estimated sales volume  
General trade print books  

2013  

Local  Imported  Direct import   All print books  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 679  R 895  R 123  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 112.42  R 126.99  R 127.73  R 120.77  

Sales volume  6,040,000  7,048,000  96 3,000  14,051,000  

 

Estimated sales volume  
General trade print books  

2012  

Local  Imported  Direct import   All print books  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 670  R 917  R 110  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 111.95  R 111.57  R 112.02  R 111.75  

Sales volume  5,985,000  8,219,000  982,000  15,186,000  

 

1.  Locally published general trade books recorded an increase of 

R9 million in total home market retail sales value and only a 

very modest increase of 0.4% average selling price.  This 

result was achieved because of an i ncrease of 55,000 units 

sold.  

2.  Locally distributed imported trade print books declined R22 

million in sales value (2%) and recorded an increase of 14% 

in ASP.  Unit sales fell by 1,171,000 units.  

3.  Directly imported print books experienced an increase in ASP 

of 14% and a fall in the number of units sold of 19,000 or 

2%.  The result was an increase in sales value of R13 million 

or 12%.  



General Trade Publishing ð 22 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

3 General trade publishing  
Each chapter of the report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on a 

specific section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the 

methodology of the survey and the reasoning behind the way data is 

manipulated and presented, there is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief 

outline of the research methodology is supplied in sub-section 1 below. 

This chapter reports on the general trade sub-sector of the local book 

supply industry. The survey headline turnovers reported in chapter 2 are 

broken down into four genres: adult fiction, childrenõs fiction, adult non-

fiction and childrenõs non-fiction. The survey results are analysed in terms 

of the following research parameters: 

¶ Total income in home and export market. 

¶ Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet 

categories. 

¶ Total net print book turnover of locally published and 

imported product by genre and language of publication. 

¶ Local print book production by genre and language. 

¶ Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover. 

¶ eBook title availability and turnover. 

3.1 Survey and report outline  

3.1.1 Methodology  

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production 

numbers supplied by survey participants. Individual participantsõ data are 

aggregated and analysed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the 

collective core business of participants over the reporting period. 

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry 

practitioners. An estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, 

and survey turnover values extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all 

practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail 

price values calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts 

granted by suppliers. 

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were 

compared with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having 

subtracted from each survey database the data of participants not 

common to both surveys. The only applicable outcomes of the 

comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates of change for 

each survey headline parameter. As the absolute values have no 

significance, they are not reported.  

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the 

industryõs performance as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book 

retailer survey and also had a higher degree of participation. The 2011 

survey estimation of total industry turnover values was used as basis and 

the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change applied to estimate the 

corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover values. The year-

on-year rates of change derived from the 2013/2012 comparative database 

was used in turn to estimate the 2013 industry turnover values. 

By applying the average selling prices for each survey parameter 

obtained from Nielsen BookScan sales volumes could be determined for 

2013 and 2012 for each survey parameter. 
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By comparing sales values, volumes and average retail prices for 2013 

and 2012 the factors driving the year-on-year change could be established. 

3.1.2 Accuracy of the survey 

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy 

of the data supplied by participants and the degree to which the 

comparative and annual survey databases represent the entire industry. 

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each 

survey participant were run through a template to test for internal 

consistency and then compared with the corresponding data of the 

previous survey to identify any possible abnormal variances, which were 

verified with the participant before being accepted. 

The degree to which the intermediate samples represent the industry 

universe was expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in 

terms of the industry total estimates. The higher the degree of sample 

representation the smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error. 

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the 

industry universe as set out below. 

Fig. 3.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation 

Sample representation  
General trade books  

Locally published  
%  

Imported  
%  

All print books  
%  

Compa rative as % of 2013 survey  96.8%  97.3%  97.1%  

2013 survey as % of Industry  84.8%  90.7%  88.2%  

 

The panel of participating publishers and distributors has been stable 

over the last few surveys, resulting in the 2013 comparative database 

representing 96.8% of the 2013 survey database for locally published 

general trade books. The 2013 survey turnovers represented 84.8% of the 

estimated industry turnover values. Extrapolations from survey values to 

industry total estimates are likely to be very accurate. 

3.1.3 Report structure  

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the 

sequence: 

¶ 2013 survey analysis 

¶ Year-on-year rates of change 

¶ Estimated industry total turnover values for 2013 and 2012 

¶ Sales volumes for 2013 and 2012 

¶ Sales value drivers. 

3.1.4 Sales values 

The report expresses sales values at three different levels: 

¶ Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual 

values captured in the survey) 

¶ Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates 

survey values)  

¶ Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated 

industry values). 
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Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand. 

Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million 

of rand. 

3.2 Executive summary 
The survey recorded a total net income of R797 million of which R768 

million (96%) was generated by in the home market and R16 million (2%) 

by export of product. 

The trade and end-user discounts granted on recommended retail 

prices were very similar to those of the previous survey (45.7% compared 

to 45.6% in 2012).  

The royalties paid as percentage of net turnover values were lower than 

the 2012 values (12.5% compared to 13.5% of the previous survey). 

Extrapolating survey print book net turnover totals to industry total 

estimates indicated a total net turnover of R854 million, of which R486 

million was contributed by imported product. Grossing these industry total 

estimates up to retail price equivalent values yielded a total turnover value 

of R1,574 million, of which R895 million was contributed by imported 

books. 

New title output increased from 1,076 in 2012 to 1,476 in 2013. Adult 

non-fiction recorded an increase of 173 new titles and childrenõs non-

fiction an increase of 280 titles on the previous year. The title output of 

childrenõs fiction titles fell by 30% in 2012 with 95 fewer new titles published 

in 2013. 

Analysis of the comparative database revealed a year-on-year decrease 

of 1.3% in home market turnover of locally published print books and a 

6.3% decrease in the value of imported print books. The combined home 

market turnover decrease was 2.6%. 

Adult fiction recorded a year-on-year turnover decrease of 16.1%, 

compensated for by an increase of 18.9% in childrenõs fiction net turnover. 

Adult fiction turnover declined by 3.7% and childrenõs non-fiction by 5.3% 

The turnover of English language books fell by 8.2%, the decline driven 

mainly by adult and childrenõs fiction sales. Afrikaans title sales decreased 

on average by 0.3%. The turnover of African language childrenõs fiction 

declined by 11%. 

Locally published ebooks recorded an increase in turnover from R5.4 

million in 2012 to R6.6 million in 2013. The number of titles available in 

ebook format increase from 1,449 in 2012 to 3,864 in 2013. 

Direct bookseller imports increased from R110 million in 2012 to R123 

million in 2013 (at retail price values). 

Using average retail prices obtained from Nielsen BookScan sales 

values were converted to sales volumes. The survey revealed a decrease of 

locally published adult fiction unit sales of 208,000 and a decrease of 

141,000 unit sales of childrenõs books countered by an increase of 404,000 

in non-fiction book unit sales. 
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3.3 Participant profile  
20 participants focussed on the general trade sub-sector. The survey 

identified 13 publishers whose main publishing focus was on general trade 

books and seven distributors representing overseas general trade 

publishers. 

Fig. 3.3.1 General trade participants 

2013 Survey participant profile  
General trade  

Number of  
Participants  

Membership category   

PASA member  10  

Not PASA member  10  

Participation category   

Previous participant  18  

New participant  2 

Annual turnover category  

Large:  Turnover exceeds R 50 m  6 

Medium: Turnover between R5 m and R50 m  10  

Small: Turnover less than R 5 m  4 

Book suppl ier category   

Local publisher only  7 

Local publisher and distributor  6 

Local distributor only  7 

 

1.  All six identified large local publishers participated in the 

survey, as did ten of the 17 medium - turnover practitioners.  

2.  Of the seven medium - turnover prac titioners which did not 

participate five were distributors of imported product.  

3.  Ten of the participants were members of PASA, including all 

six large publishers and three of the medium turnover 

category publishers.  

4.  Two publishers participated in the survey  for the first time.  
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Fig. 3.3.2 Participant market and product activity  

2013 Survey activity profile  
General trade  

Number of  
participants  

Product profile   

Print books  20  

E-books  10  

Non -book products  8 

Product source profile   

Locally published  13  

Imported  13  

Market profile   

Home market  20  

Export market  8 

Rights sales  6 

Sub - sector activity profile   

General trade activity  20  

Education activity  2 

Academic activity  1 

Genre profile  

Adult fiction  8 

Children's fiction  6 

Adult non - fiction  11  

Children's non - fiction  8 

Language profile   

English  13  

Afrikaans  11  

African languages  6 

 

1.  Of the 20 participants twelve [20 -  8] sold into the home 

market only, whilst eight traded both within South African 

borders and those of neighbouring countries.  

2.  Six  of the 13 local publishers sold co -publications to overseas 

publishers.  

3.  All 20 participants published or distributed print books, with 

ten of the 13 local publishers active in the ebook market and 

eight in the book related non -book brand extension trade.  

4.  Besides the 20 general trade focussed participants two 

publishers focussing of the education sub -sector and one 

focussing on the academic sub -sector also published general 

trade titles.  

5.  Adult fiction was the more popular genre, with 11 of the 20 

participan ts publishing or distributing adult non - fiction books.  

Eight publishers were active in the adult fiction genre, eight 

in the childrenôs non-fiction genre and six in the childrenôs 

fiction genre.  

6.  All 13 local publishers published in English, whilst 11 

publi shed in Afrikaans with three focussing mainly on the 

Afrikaans market. Six local publishers published childrenôs 

fiction titles in one or more of the local African languages . 
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3.4 Income profile  
Distinction was made between income derived from the sale of goods and 

services in the home market and in the export market. 

Fig. 3.4.1 Total income derived from all publication activities  

Total book related income  
Net values in R '000  

General trade  
sub - sector  

Total  
contribution  

Sub - total  
contribution  

Locally published book sales  R 312,013  39.1%  40.6%  

Imported book sales  R 441,237  55.3%  57.4%  

Electronic book products  R 7,553  0.9%  1.0%  

Non -book products  R 13,514  1.7%  1.8%  

Total local product sales  R 768,470  96.4%  100.0%  

Book product export sales  R 15,565  2.0%    

  

  

  

  

Local rights sales  R 2,483  0.3%  

Export rights sales  R 2,535  0.3%  

Other book related income  R 2,460  0.3%  

Total income  R 797,360  100.0%  

 

1.  Home market product sales accounted for 96.4% of all 

income generated.  

2.  The sale of publishing rights accounte d for a further 0.3% of 

home market income.  

3.  Export of products accounted for 2.0% of total income, with 

rights sales contributing a further 0.3% to export market 

income.  

4.  Of the R768,470,000 turnover generated in the home 

market, locally published print boo ks accounted for 40.6%, 

imported print books 57.4%, e -book sales 1.0% and audio -

books and other brand extensions 1.8%.  

3.5 Distribution profile  
Data was collected on net turnover for each of 12 sales outlet categories. 

Respondents reported average discounts granted to traders and end-users 

in each category. These discounts were used to gross up each participantõs 

recorded net turnover values to retail price values to obtain a common 

value denominator.  

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the 

preceding product category turnovers for a number of reasons: 

¶ Not all participants were unable to provide the breakdown in 

terms of sales outlet categories. 

¶ The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by 

product category from title sales records; and turnover by 

sales outlet category from debtor account records. 

¶ Cross-selling occurs between sub-sectors. Debtor account 

analysis cannot distinguish between product categories. 

¶ Publishers cross-sell some products through outlets focussing 

on other market segments. The considerable turnovers 

recorded by general trade publishers through outlets 

focussing on education and academic markets can largely be 

attributed to general trade books used as class readers or set 

works in those markets. 
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¶ Despite the above factors the correlation between the 

turnovers recorded in terms of book categories and 

designated outlet categories is high. 

Fig. 3.5.1 Net and gross turnover by sales outlet category 

Distribution profile  
General trade sub - sector  

Net 
tu rnover  

R '000  

Retail value  
R '000  

Average  
discount  

Market share  

Wholesale  Retail  

National bookseller 
chains  

R 439,850  R 820,204  46.4%  63.9%  65.3%  

Independent booksellers  R 60,112  R 100,139  40.0%  8.7%  8.0%  

Non -book retailer  R 51,211  R 90,699  43.5%  7.4%  7.2%  

Wholesalers  R 20,701  R 35,308  41.4%  3.0%  2.8%  

Internet bookseller  R 23,183  R 38,964  40.5%  3.4%  3.1%  

Mail order retailers  R 33,845  R 88,806  61.9%  4.9%  7.1%  

Corporate direct sales  R 20,530  R 25,355  19.0%  3.0%  2.0%  

Public direct sales  R 4,671  R 6,525  28.4%  0.7%  0.5%  

Libraries  R 10,702  R 17,578  39.1%  1.6%  1.4%  

Government departments  R 3,097  R 3,213  3.6%  0.5%  0.3%  

Schools  R 5,283  R 7,745  31.8%  0.8%  0.6%  

School book distributors  R 14,688  R 21,567  31.9%  2.1%  1.7%  

Total local market sales  R 687 ,873  R 1,256,103  43.3%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  Retailers with a sales focus on product categories other than 

books, such as curio shops, museums, toy shops, 

pharmacies, or nurseries, recorded sales of R51 million net 

and R91 million gross.  

2.  Supermarkets and discoun t wholesalers accounted for R21 

million in net sales. In the global context, this is a low 

contribution by this segment of the supply chain.  

3.  Publishers recorded R23 million sales at net wholesale values 

to internet booksellers.  

4.  Because of their high trade  discounts, book clubs accounted 

for R34 million (4.9%) in net turnover and a much higher 

R88 million (7.1%) at recommended retail price values.  

5.  Using website and telesales facilities, publishers sold print 

books valued at R5 million net directly to the ge neral public.  

6.  Three distribution channels used mainly by the education 

sub -sector accounted for a net turnover of R23 million. 

These products would mainly be set work books and class 

readers.  

  



General Trade Publishing ð 29 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

Fig. 3.5.2 General trade condensed distribution profile  

Distr ibution profile  
General trade sub - sector  

Net turnover  
R '000  

Retail value  
R '000  

Average  
Discount  

Market share  

Wholesale  Retail  

Booksellers  R 499,962  R 920,343  45.7%  72.7%  73.3%  

Internet booksellers  R 23,183  R 38,964  40.5%  3.4%  3.1%  

Mail order book sellers  R 33,845  R 88,806  61.9%  4.9%  7.1%  

General retailers  R 71,912  R 126,007  42.9%  10.5%  10.0%  

Direct sales to end -users  R 35,903  R 49,458  27.4%  5.2%  3.9%  

Schools  R 5,283  R 7,745  31.8%  0.8%  0.6%  

Government and their agents  R 17,785  R 24,780  28.2%  2. 6%  2.0%  

Total local market sales  R 687,873  R 1,256,103  43.3%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  For the sake of sub -sector comparison the number of outlet 

categories was reduced to seven.  

Fig. 3.5.3 Condensed distribution profile excluding school books  

Distribution profile  

General trade sub - sector  

Net turnover  

R '000  

Retail value  

R '000  

Average  

Discount  

Market share  

Wholesale  Retail  

Booksellers  R 499,962  R 920,343  45.7%  75.2%  75.2%  

Internet booksellers  R 23,183  R 38,964  40.5%  3.5%  3.2%  

Mail order booksellers  R 33,84 5 R 88,806  61.9%  5.1%  7.3%  

General retailers  R 71,912  R 126,007  42.9%  10.8%  10.3%  

Direct sales to end -users  R 35,903  R 49,458  27.4%  5.4%  4.0%  

Total local market sales  R 664,805  R 1,223,578  45.7%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  Excluding the turnover derived from the sa le of school 

readers the above table illustrates the distribution profile of 

general trade books only.  

2.  The contribution made by booksellers increased from 72.7% 

to 75.2% of wholesale value.  
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3.6 Print book turnover by product category  

3.6.1 All print books  

The survey distinguished between four product categories: adult fiction, 

childrenõs fiction, adult non-fiction and childrenõs non-fiction. 

Fig. 3.6.1 Print book turnover by product category and origin  

Print book home market sales  

Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  

publ ished  

Imported  

 

All print  

books  

% Local  

distribution  

Adult fiction  R 54,143  R 170,890  R 225,033  29.9%  

Children's fiction  R 43,976  R 75,597  R 119,573  15.9%  

Adult non - fiction  R 179,366  R 166,179  R 345,545  45.9%  

Children's non - fiction  R 34,527  R 28,572  R 63,099  8.4%  

All general trade print books  R 312,012  R 441,238  R 753,250  100.0%  

Contribution to total turnover   

Adult fiction  24.1%  75.9%  

 

Children's fiction  36.8%  63.2%  

Adult non - fiction  51.9%  48.1%  

Children's non - fiction  54.7%  45.3%  

All genres  4 1.4%  58.6%  

 

1.  Of the total turnover reported, 41.4% of print books were 

published locally.  

2.  With regard to adult fiction, 24.1% of turnover was 

generated by locally published print books. The 

corresponding contributions for childrenôs fiction, adult non-

fiction and childrenôs non-fiction were 36.8%, 51.9% and 

54.7% respectively.  

3.  Adult fiction contributed 29.9% to total general trade 

turnover.  The corresponding contributions for childrenôs 

fiction, adult non -fiction and childrenôs non-fiction were 

15.9%, 45.9 % and 8.4% respectively.  
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3.6.2 Imported print books  

By value, 58.6% of all general trade books sold in the home market were 

imported. 

Fig. 3.6.2 Turnover of imported print books by product category  

Print book home market sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Imported  
p rint books  

% Local  
distribution  

Adult fiction  R 170,890  38.7%  

Children's fiction  R 75,597  17.1%  

Adult non - fiction  R 166,179  37.7%  

Children's non - fiction  R 28,572  6.5%  

All general trade print books  R 441,238  100.0%  

 

1.  Adult fiction accounted for 38.7% b y value of general trade 

book imports.  

3.6.3 Locally published print books  

Locally published print books contributed 41.4% to total print book 

turnover. 

Fig. 3.6.3 Turnover of locally published books by product category  

Print book home market sales  

Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  

published  

% Local  

distribution  

Adult fiction  R 54,143  17.4%  

Children's fiction  R 43,976  14.1%  

Adult non - fiction  R 179,366  57.5%  

Children's non - fiction  R 34,527  11.1%  

All general trade print books  R 312,012  100.0%  

 

1.  Adult Non - fiction was the biggest contributor  providing 

57.5% to local turnover . 
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3.7 Locally published print book turnover by language  
The nine official African languages were grouped together as one category 

in this analysis.  

Fig. 3.7.1 Local print book turnover by language and genre 

Language profile  
Net turnover in R '000  

Adult  
fiction  

Adult  
non - fiction  

Children's  
fiction  

Children's  
non - fiction  

All  
genres  

English  R 15,798  R 110,498  R 6,963  R 21,218  R 154,477  

Afrikaans  R 36,377  R 66,164  R 35,466  R 13,624  R 151,631  

African  languages  R 116  R 272  R 1,172  R 36  R 1,596  

Multilingual  R 1,852  R 2,415  R 1,247  R 63  R 5,577  

Other languages   R 16  R 33  R 211  R 260  

All languages  R 54,143  R 179,365  R 44,881  R 35,152  R 313,541  

% contribution by language  

English  29.2%  61.6%  15.5%  60.4 %  49.3%  

Afrikaans  67.2%  36.9%  79.0%  38.8%  48.4%  

African languages  0.2%  0.2%  2.6%  0.1%  0.5%  

Multilingual  3.4%  1.3%  2.8%  0.2%  1.8%  

Other languages    0.0%  0.1%  0.6%  0.1%  

 

1.  English adult fiction titles contributed R15,798,000 or 29.2% 

to the R54,143,000 re corded turnover for all adult fiction 

titles.  

2.  Afrikaans fiction titles contributed R36,377,000 or 67.2% of 

all adult fiction title turnover.  

3.  Participants recorded R116,000 turnover by African language 

adult fiction titles.  

Fig. 3.7.2 Local publication profile by genre: English 

Language profile by genre  

Net turnover in R '000  
% Contribution to language  

English  

Turnover  
% of  
total  

% of  
sub - total  

Adult fiction  R 15,798  10.2%  12.5%  

Adult non - fiction  R 110,498  71.5%  87.5%  

Adult print books  R 126,296  81.8%  100.0%  

Children's fiction  R 6,963  4.5%  24.7%  

Children's non - fiction  R 21,218  13.7%  75.3%  

Children's print books  R 28,181  18.2%  100.0%  

All general trade genres  R 154,477  100.0%    

 

1.  81.8% of all English language local production turnover is 

generated by adult books. Adult fiction contributed 12.5% to 

this total and adult non - fiction 87.5%.  

2.  18.2% of locally published English title sales were generated 

by childrenôs books, of which non-fiction contributed 75.3%.  
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Fig. 3.7.3 Local publication profile by genre: Afrikaans  

Language profile by genre  
Net turnover in R '000  
% Contribution to language  

Afrikaans  

Turnover  
% of  
total  

% of  
sub - total  

Adult fiction  R 36,377  24.0%  35.5%  

Adult non - fiction  R 66,164 43.6%  64.5%  

Adult print books  R 102,541  67.6%  100.0%  

Children's fiction  R 35,466  23.4%  72.2%  

Children's non - fiction  R 13,624  9.0%  27.8%  

Children's print books  R 49,090  32.4%  100.0%  

All general trade genres  R 151,631  100.0%   

 

1.  67.6% of all Afrikaans language local production is generated 

by adult books.  Adu lt fiction contributed 35.5% to this total 

and adult non - fiction 64.5%.  

2.  32.4% of Afrikaans title sales were generated by childrenôs 

books, of which non - fiction contributed 27.8%.  

Fig. 3.7.4 Local publication profile by genre: African languages  

Language pro file by genre  
Net turnover in R '000  
% Contribution to language  

African languages  

Turnover  
% of  
total  

% of  
sub - total  

Adult fiction  R 116  7.3%  29.9%  

Adult non - fiction  R 272  17.0%  70.1%  

Adult print books  R 388  24.3%  100.0%  

Children's fiction  R 1,172  73.4%  97.0%  

Children's non - fiction  R 36  2.3%  3.0%  

Children's print books  R 1,208  75.7%  100.0%  

All general trade genres  R 1,596  100.0%    

 

1.  Childrenôs books accounted for 75.7% of turnover of African 

language books, with fiction accounting for 97.0% of the se 

sales.  
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Fig. 3.7.5 Turnover by African language  

African Language profile  
Net turnover in R '000  

Adult  
fiction  

Adult  
non - fiction  

Children's  
fiction  

Children's  
non - fiction  

All  
genres  

isiZulu  R 37  R 173  R 395  R 13  R 618  

isiXhosa  R 58   R 310  R 6  R 374  

Sepedi  R 21   R 104   R 125  

Sesotho    R 74  R 5  R 79  

Setswana    R 159  R 7  R 166  

isiNdebele    R 45  R 1  R 46  

Xitsonga    R 36  R 1  R 37  

Tshivenda    R 2   R 2  

SiSwati    R 47  R 3  R 50  

All languages  R 116  R 173  R 1,172  R 36  R 1,497  

% contribution by language  

isiZulu  31.9%  100.0%  33.7%  36.1%  41.3%  

isiXhosa  50.0%   26.5%  16.7%  25.0%  

Sepedi  18.1%   8.9%   8.4%  

Sesotho    6.3%  13.9%  5.3%  

Setswana    13.6%  19.4%  11.1%  

isiNdebele    3.8%  2.8%  3.1%  

Xitsonga    3.1%  2.8%  2.5%  

Tshivenda    0.2%   0.1%  

SiSwati    4.0%  8.3 %  3.3%  

 

1.  IsiZulu and isiXhosa titles accounted for 41.3% and 25.0% of 

turnover in an African language respectively.  
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3.8  Electronic books 
The participants engaged in local ebook publishing has been constant 

since the 2011 survey. Lateral comparisons are therefore possible to 

illustrate the progress in the local ebook trade. 

Fig. 3.8.1 Availability of electronic book titles  

Number of local titles  2013  2012  2011  

Fiction  2,413  1,183  659  

Non - fiction  1,451  266  201  

Total  3,864  1,449  860  

 

1.  Many new titles were mad e available in the various ebook 

formats, and some backlist titles converted to these formats.  

Fig. 3.8.2 Comparative ebook sales 

eBook sales profile  
Turnovers in R '000  

Number of  
participants  

Number of  
local titles  

Local product  
turnover  

Imported  
turnove r  

Total  
turnover  

2013 survey  10  3,864  R 6,663  R 890  R 7,553  

2012 survey  8 1,449  R 5,412  R 884  R 6,296  

2011 survey  6 860  R 1,036  R 52  R 1,088  

 

1.  Of the 13 local publishers, ten were engaged in ebook 

publishing, an increase of two over the last year.  

2.  The i ncrease in the number of titles made available in these 

formats was not yet matched by an corresponding increase 

in turnover  

3.  Some of the distributors for overseas principals earn 

commission on ebook sales generated on imported titles.  The 

reported turnover s do not accurately reflect the value of local 

sales of imported ebook titles.  

4.  These local industry sales should be put in context of the 

local market for general trade ebooks. Turnover estimates of 

ebooks purchased directly from overseas suppliers range 

from R250 million to R350 million.  
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3.9  Local production profile  
The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-

issued with new ISBNs. 

Fig. 3.9.1 Number of new editions by language and genre  

New titles per language  
Number of new ti tles  

Adult  
fiction  

Adult  
non - fiction  

Children's  
fiction  

Children's  
non - fiction  

All  
genres  

English  68  345  34  231  678  

Afrikaans  177  271  174  161  783  

African languages      15    15  

Multilingual      4   4 

Other languages      1   1 

All languages  245  616  228  392  1,481  

Detail by African language  

isiZulu      3   3 

isiXhosa      3   3 

Sepedi            

Sesotho            

Setswana            

isiNdebele      3   3 

Xitsonga      3   3 

Tshivenda            

SiSwati      3   3 

African languages      15    15  

 

1.  More n ew titles were published in Afrikaans than in English 

driven mainly by fiction titles. This is a direct consequence of 

the availability of imported English fiction titles.  

2.  English title production exceeded Afrikaans title production in 

non - fiction, especia lly adult non - fiction.  

3.  15 New childrenôs fiction titles were published in five of the 

nine official African languages. These are most likely to have 

been readers for use in classrooms.   

3.10 Royalty profile  

Fig. 3.10.1 Royalty rate 

Royalty profile  

Industry sub - sector  

Royalty paid  

R '000  
Net turnover  

R '000  
Royalty rate  

%  

2013  R 36,181  R 290,310  12.5%  

 

1.  Royalties were paid at a rate of 12.5% of net turnover.  This is 

substantially lower than the 13.5% recorded in the 2012 

survey and the 14.7% recorded in the 2011  survey.  
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3.11  Year-on-year rates of change 
The comparative databases for 2013 and 2012 were made up of the data 

provided by participants common to both surveys. These were compared 

to determine the year-on-year rates of change for each survey parameter. 

As the participants in the comparative databases were the same for 

three successive surveys, both year-on-year rates of change are provided 

to illustrate the longer term trends. 

3.11.1 Year-on-year change in total income  

Fig. 3.11.1 Year-on-year rate of total income change  

Comparative database  
Year on year rate of change in income  

2013 - 2012  

% Y o Y  

2012 -  2011  

% Y o Y  

Locally published book sales  -1.3%  -6.1%  

Imported book sales  -6.3%  -1.0%  

Electronic book products  39.1%  301%  

Non -book products  461.4%  -60.1%  

Total  local product sales  - 2.6%  - 3.0%  

Book product export sales  -1.3%  17.6%  

Local rights sales  434.0%  -22.8%  

Export rights sales  119.7%  35.7%  

Total income  - 2.4%  - 2.7%  

 

1.  The total income generated by the general trade sub -sector 

decreased by 2.4% at net supp lier invoice value, compared to 

a 2.7% decrease in the previous year.  

2.  The year -on-year decrease amounted to 1 .3% [6.1% in 

2012] for locally published print books and 6.3% [1% in 

2012] for imported print books.  

3.  The income derived from the sale of ebooks inc reased by 

39.1% and 300% respectively, albeit from a low base in 

2011.  

4.  The reported turnover from non -book products has been very 

volatile over the last few surveys and not much can be 

deduced from the data recorded.  

5.  Print book export sales fell in 2013 af ter showing promising 

values in 2012.  
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3.11.2 Comparative distribution profiles  

Fig. 3.11.2 Comparative discounts and distribution market shares  

Comparative database  
Distribution profile  
General trade  

Y o Y %  
change in  
turnover  

Distribution  
profile  
2013  

Distribut ion  
profile  
2012  

Average  
discount  

2013  

Average  
discount  

2012  

Booksellers  -3.7%  75.2%  75.8%  45.7%  45.4%  

General retailers  24.7%  10.8%  8.4%  42.9%  38.6%  

Internet booksellers  -3.1%  3.5%  3.5%  40.5%  43.3%  

Mail order booksellers  -21.9%  5.1%  6.3%  61.9%  64.4%  

Direct end -user sales  -17.9%  3.8%  4.5%  20.9%  11.0%  

Libraries  2.6%  1.6%  1.5%  39.1%  36.2%  

Home market sales  - 3.0%  100.0%  100.0%  45.7%  45.6%  

 

1.  Booksellers experienced a 3.76% decline in the wholesale 

value of general trade books distributed through this out let 

category. As this decline was in line with the decline suffered 

by all general trade book suppliers, the bookseller share of 

the distribution profile remained constant at 75.2%. Larger 

booksellers gained a little market share on the independent 

booksel lers. With the higher trade discount they received 

from suppliers, the average discount granted booksellers by 

suppliers increased from 45.4% in 2012 to 45.7% in 2013.  

This factor was the main contributor to the overall decline in 

trading margin experience d by book suppliers.  

2.  General retailers, i.e. those to whom books are only a minor 

part of their product offering such as supermarkets, 

department stores, specialist wholesalers etc gained 24.7% 

year -on-year in turnover value and gained in average 

discount  rate from 38.6% in 2012 to 42.9% in 2013.    

3.  Internet booksellers lost 3.1% in turnover value maintaining 

their contribution to publisher sales at 3.5%. They 

experienced a reduction in average discount granted from 

43.3% in 2012 to 40.5% in 2013.  

4.  Mail order  book traders recorded a sharp 21.9% decline in 

turnover values at slightly reduced margins.  

5.  There was a large decline in the turnover through direct 

sales to end -users (both public and corporations) as well as a 

difference between the annual survey profil e and the 

comparative database profile.  As mentioned in the 2012 

survey report this anomaly may have been due to the bulk 

sale of classroom readers to a corporate buyer in 2012.  

6.  Public libraries saw their direct purchases from publishers 

rise by 2.6% at an  increased margin of 39.1%.  
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3.11.3 Year-on-year change in turnover by genre 

Fig. 3.11.3.1 Year-on-year turnover rates of change by genre 

Comparative database  
Y o Y rate of change  
Net turnover values  

Local  
print books  

Imported  
print books  

All  
print books  

2013/ 2  2012/1  2013/2  2012/1  2013/2  2012/1  

Adult fiction  -18.8%  -4.8%  -15.3%  -11.6%  -16.1%  -10.0%  

Children's fiction  9.4%  3.8%  25.2%  -4.2%  18.9%  -1.0%  

Adult non - fiction  0.3%  -4.1%  -7.6%  11.7%  -3.7%  3.0%  

Children's non - fiction  -5.0%  -21.3%  -5.6%  33.8%  -5.3%  -3.4%  

General trade print books  - 3.1%  - 5.7%  - 6.5%  - 1.2%  - 5.2%  - 3.1%  

 

As the comparative databases for 2013/2 and that for 2012/1 were almost 

identical in terms of participants direct comparisons could be made to 

reveal longer term trends. 

1.  The analyses rev ealed a 3.1% decrease in the turnover of 

locally published general trade print books compared to a 

5.7% the previous year, and a sharp decrease of 6.5% and 

corresponding 1.2% decrease for imported books the 

previous reporting period.  

2.  The overall year -on-year decline in sub -sector turnover was 

3.1% in line with that of the previous report.  

3.  Adult fiction recorded the sharpest decline in turnover of 

16.1% [10.0% for the previous period].  

4.  Adult non - fiction turnover fell by 3.7% compared to an 

increase of 3.0% t he previous year.  

5.  Locally published childrenôs fiction recorded increases of 

9.4% for 2013 on 2012 following an increase of 3.8% in 

2012 on 2011.  

6.  Imported childrenôs books turnover fell by 5.6% indicating 

that the previous yearôs sharp increase of 33.8% had been a 

special occurrence and not a general trend.  

  

3.11.4 Local book turnover by language  

Fig. 3.11.4.1 Year-on-year turnover rate of change by language 

Comparative database  
Turnover by language  

General trade genres  

Adult  
fiction  

Y o Y %  

Adult  
non - fiction  

Y o  Y %  

Children's  
fiction  

Y o Y %  

Children's  
non - fiction  

Y o Y %  

All general  
trade  

Y o Y %  

English  -18.6%  -6.3%  -22.0%  -3.3%  -8.2%  

Afrikaans  -23.0%  9.1%  18.7%  -4.6%  -0.3%  

African languages  582.4%  -2.5%  -14.9%  -70.0%  -11.0%  

All languages  - 18.8%  0.3%  11.7%  - 3.3%  - 2.6%  

 

1.  Because the data for multilingual books and those in other 

languages have not been included in the above analysis, the 

results differ somewhat from that of the previous table.  
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2.  English language local titles recorded declining turnovers in 

all  four genres, with childrenôs fiction at 22.0% and adult 

fiction at 18.6% having the greatest influence on overall 

turnover.  

3.  Afrikaans titles recorded year -on-year growth in childrenôs 

fiction (18.7%) and adult non - fiction (9.1%) offset by 

declines in adul t fiction (23.0%) and childrenôs non-fiction 

(4.6%).  

4.  Because of the very low base small fluctuations in African 

language turnover resulted in widely fluctuating rates of 

change.  

Fig. 3.11.4.2 Comparative language profiles: Adult books  

Comparative database  
Turnover by language  

% contribution to total  

Adult  
fiction  

2013  

Adult  
fiction  

2012  

Adult  
non - fiction  

2013  

Adult  
non - fiction  

2012  

English  29.2%  29.1%  61.6%  65.9%  

Afrikaans  67.2%  70.9%  36.9%  33.9%  

African languages  0.2%    0.2%  0.2%  

Multilingual  3.4%    1. 3%    

Other languages          

All languages  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

Fig. 3.11.4.3 Comparative language profiles: Children õs books 

Comparative database  
Turnover by language  

% contribution to total  

Children's  
fiction  

2013  

Children's  
fiction  

2012  

Child ren's  
non - fiction  

2013  

Children's  
non - fiction  

2012  

English  15.5%  22.2%  60.4%  60.4%  

Afrikaans  79.0%  74.4%  38.8%  39.3%  

African languages  2.6%  3.4%  0.1%  0.3%  

Multilingual  2.8%    0.2%    

Other languages  0.1%    0.6%    

All languages  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100 .0%  

 

1.  The differing rates of turnover change gave rise to significant 

changes in market share between English and Afrikaans adult 

and childrenôs fiction titles. 
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3.11.5 Turnover profile by African language  

Very little turnover was reported in general trade print books published in 

any of the official African languages. The recorded sales value of adult titles 

is consistently low. Those turnovers recorded for childrenõs titles are from a 

low base and are volatile year on year, as one new title can have a 

significant influence on the overall result. As a result the reported turnovers 

are difficult to interpret on a survey or industry level.Comparative local 

production profiles. 

Fig. 3.11.5 Comparative new edition production output  

Comparative database  
All genres  

Num ber of new titles  %  
Y o Y  2013  2012  

English  678  413  64.2%  

Afrikaans  783  558  40.3%  

African languages  15  25  -40.0%  

All languages  1,476  1,076  37.2%  

Adult fiction   

English  68  58  17.2%  

Afrikaans  177  145  22.1%  

African languages  0 0   

All languages  24 5  203  20.7%  

Adult non - fiction   

English  345  229  50.7%  

Afrikaans  271  133  103.8%  

African languages  0 1 -100.0%  

All languages  616  443  39.1%  

Children's fiction   

English  34  60  -43.3%  

Afrikaans  174  234  -25.6%  

African languages  15  24  -37.5%  

All languages  223  318  - 29.9%  

Children's non - fiction   

English  231  66  250.0%  

Afrikaans  161  46  250.0%  

African languages  0 0   

All languages  392  112  250.0%  

 

1.  Compared to 2012 the new title output was 37% higher in 

2013. 2012 recorded record low new title output.  

2.  53% o f the new titles were published in Afrikaans, where 

adult fiction (177) and childrenôs fiction (174) made 

significant contributions to total new title output.  

3.  Publishing in the African languages was concentrated entirely 

on childrenôs fiction titles where three new childrenôs fiction 

titles were published in each of five languages, compared to 

six titles in 2012.  

4.  English new title output increased by 265 titles (64%) with 

adult non - fiction contributing 51% of title output.  
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3.11.6 Comparative royalty profiles  

Fig. 3.11.6 Comparative royalty rates  

% Royalty on turnover  Survey  

2013  12.5%  

2012  13.4%  

2011  14.7%  

 

1.  The royalty paid as percentage of net turnover recorded has 

been declining steadily over the last three years.  

3.12 Total industry turnover estimates  
Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey 

turnover values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were 

used to calculate the corresponding 2012 industry total values.  

The comparative 2012/2011 database year-on-year rates of change for 

the headline turnover values were applied to the 2011 total industry 

estimates to yield the corresponding 2012 survey headline turnover values 

for both locally published and imported print books. The year-on-year 

rates of net turnover increase in each of the product classes revealed by 

the 2013/2012 comparative database were used to estimate the 2013 

industry total turnover values. 

The 2013 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage 

of the total industry estimate. The 2013 survey contribution of each 

product category to total headline turnover was used to estimate each 

parameterõs contribution to the survey total industry estimates for 2013. 

This process is described in section 1.8 and Appendix 7. 

The Nielsen BookScan 2013 52-week Standard Executive Report was 

used to assess the accuracy of the above method. The total sales value in 

each genre for both locally published and imported print books for the 

survey participants were compared with the total sales values recorded for 

all industry participants. These values were found to correspond very 

closely with those estimated by applying the methodology described 

above. 
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Fig. 3.12.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates  

General trade sub - sector  
Extrapolating to industry  
total turnover  
at wholesale values  

2013  
Survey  

turnover  
R '000  

Survey as  
% of  

industry  

Estimated  
industry  
turnover  
R million  

Local print books  R 312,013  84.8%  R 368  

Imported print books  R 441,237  90.7%  R 486  

Print books  R 753,250  88.2 %  R 854  

 

1.  The 2013 survey recorded R312,013,000 turnover generated 

by locally published general trade print books.  

2.  For local publications the 2013 survey turnover values we re 

calculated to represent 84.8% of the industry turnover.  

3.  Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding 

value of all locally published print books was calculated to be 

R368 million.  

4.  Similarly, the R441,237,000 survey value for imported print 

books extrapolated to an industry total estimate of R486 

million on account of the market representation of 90.7% by 

wholesale turnover value.  

Fig. 3.12.2 Estimating industry turnovers by genre  

2013 industry total turnovers  

Net turnover in R million  

Gener al  

Trade  

Adult  

fiction  

Adult  

non - fiction  

Childrenôs  

fiction  

Childrenôs  

non - fiction  

Local print books  R 368  R 64  R 52  R 212  R 41  

Imported print books  R 486  R 188  R 83  R 183  R 31  

Print books  R 854  R 252  R 135  R 395  R 72  

 

2013 industry total turnovers  
% contribution by genre  

General  
Trade  

Adult  
fiction  

Adult  
non - fiction  

Childrenôs  
fiction  

Childrenôs  
non - fiction  

Local print books   100%  17.4%  14.1%  57.5%  11.1%  

Imported print books   100%  38.7%  17.1%  37.7%  6.5%  

 

 

1.  The 2013 survey indicated that 17.4% of the turnover of 

locally published general trade books was contributed by 

adult fiction. This ratio was applied to the total estimate of 

R368 million to indicate R64 million in adult fiction total 

industry turnover.  

2.  Similarly, the 14.1% contribution of l ocally published adult 

non - fiction indicated by the 2013 survey applied to the sub -

sector estimate of R368 million indicated an industry net 

turnover of R52 million for this genre.  
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3.13 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values  
The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided 

by the average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to 

estimate the gross retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and 

Appendix 9. 

Fig. 3.13.1 Estimated industry turnover values at gross retail values  

Total industry turnover  
Net turnover in R million  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  
All 

books  
Local  Imported  

All 
books  

Adult fiction  R 64  R 188  R 25 2 R 82  R 223  R 305  

Children's fiction  R 52  R 83  R 135  R 52  R 70  R 122  

Adult non - fiction  R 212  R 183  R 395  R 201  R 195  R 396  

Children's non - fiction  R 41  R 31  R 72  R 44  R 33  R 77  

General trade print books  R 368  R 486  R 854  R 379  R 521  R 900  

Average trad e discount  45.7%    43.3%    

 

Total industry turnover  
At retail prices in  
R million  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  
All 

books  
Local  Imported  

All 

books  

Adult fiction  R 118  R 347  R 465  R 145  R 393  R 538  

Children's fiction  R 96  R 153  R 249  R 92  R 123  R 215  

Adult non - fiction  R 390  R 337  R 727  R 354  R 344  R 698  

Children's non - fiction  R 75  R 58  R 133  R 78  R 58  R 136  

General trade print books  R 679  R 895  R 1,574  R 669  R 918  R 1,587  

 

1.  Given the average trade discount of 45.7% which applied 

across all general trad e print book sales in 2013, the 

wholesale turnover of R854 million extrapolated to R1.574 

million at the recommended retail price value.  
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3.14 Distribution profile at total industry values  
The estimated industry total print book turnover values were allocated to 

each distribution channel in terms of its contribution to total turnover, and 

then grossed up to retail price level by applying the average discount 

granted in each distribution channel 

Fig. 3.14.1 Industry distribution profile at net turnover and retail  price values 

General trade at wholesale values  

% of total turnover  
2013   2012   

Booksellers  75.2%  75.8%  

General retailers  10.8%  8.4%  

Internet booksellers  3.5%  3.5%  

Mail order booksellers  5.1%  6.3%  

Direct end -user sales  3.8%  4.5%  

Libraries  1.6%  1.5%  

Home market sales  100.0%  100.0%  
 

General trade at wholesale values  
Estimated turnover     
in R million  

2013  2012  

Booksellers  R 642  R 682  

General retailers  R 92  R 76  

Internet booksellers  R 30  R 31  

Mail order booksellers  R 43  R 57  

Direct end -user sales  R 32  R 40  

Libraries  R 14  R 14  

Home market sales  R 854  R 900  
 

General trade  
Average discount on retail price  

2013   2012   

Booksellers  45.7%  45.4%  

General retailers  42.9%  38.6%  

Internet booksellers  40.5%  43.3%  

Mail order booksellers  61.9%  64.4%  

Direct  end -user sales  20.9%  11.0%  

Libraries  39.1%  36.2%  
 

General trade at retail values  
Estimated turnover   

in R million  

2013   2012   

Booksellers  R 1,182  R 1,249  

General retailers  R 162  R 123  

Internet booksellers  R 50  R 55  

Mail order booksellers  R 114  R 160  

Direct end -user sales  R 41  R 45  

Libraries  R 23  R 21  

Home market sales  R 1,572  R 1,655  
 

1.  The calculation estimates that in 2013 booksellers distributed 

general trade books at R 642 million in net wholesale and 

R1,182 million in retail price value. This was R67 million 

[R1,249 m ï R1,182 m] less than in 2012.  
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3.15 Bookseller direct imports  
Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as 

some booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books 

directly from overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct 

imports, information gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey 
was applied to the local supply industry survey results. 

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases 

paid for in a foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad. 

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases 

for 2013 were obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan.  
General trade direct imports declined from 8.6% of total bookseller 

purchases in 2012 to 9.4% in 2013. 

Fig. 3.15.1 Bookseller direct imports at retail price values  

At retail values in R m  
General trade  

2013 Bookseller direct import values  

Locally 

supplied  
% of total  Locally sold  % of total  

Locally pub lished  R 509  43.1%  R 509  39.0%  

Distributor imported  R 673  56.9%  R 673  51.6%  

Bookseller imported @ 9.4%    R 123  9.4%  

All sources  R 1,182   R 1,305  100%  

 

1.  Turnover at retail value of R123 million bypassed the local 

supply chain through bookseller direct im ports.  This 

corresponding 2012 value was R110 million, indicating a 12% 

increase in the retail sales value of directly imported books.  

3.16 Estimating sales volumes 
The Nielsen BookScan South Africa 52-week Standard Executive Reports 
for 2012 and 2013 recorded the average selling prices (ASP) in each 

industry sub-sector and print book sub-category. These values were used 

to calculate sales volumes in units sold per annum as set out in section 1.12. 
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Fig. 3.16.1 Estimated 2013 sales volumes 

Estimated sales volume  

Adult fiction  

2013  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 118  R 347  R 48  R 513  

Average retail price  R 108.44  R 131.98  R 131.98  R 125.70  

Sales volume  1,088,000  2,62 9,000  364,000  4,081,000  
 

Estimated sales volume  
Adult non - fiction  

2013  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 390  R 337  R 47  R 774  

Average retail price  R 129.95  R 183.21  R 183.21  R 151.85  

Sales volume  3,001,000  1,839,000  257,000  5,097,000  
 

 

Estimated sales volume  
Childrenôs books 

2013  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 171  R 211  R 28  R 410  

Average retail price  R 87.66  R 81.79  R 81.79  R 84.14  

Sales volume  1,951,000  2,580,000  342,000  4,873,000  
 

Estimated sales volume  
General trade print books  

2013  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 679  R 895  R 123  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 112.42  R 126.99  R 127.73  R 120.77  

Sales vo lume  6,040,000  7,048,000  963,000  14,051,000  

 

1.  The total number of copies of general trade books sold in 

2013 is calculated to be 14,051,000 of which 4,081,000 was 

contributed by adult fiction books, 5,097,000 by adult non -

fiction titles and 4,873,000 by ch ildrenôs titles. 

2.  Of the 14,051,000 copies just over 6 million copies were 

locally published and just more than 7 million imported.  

Booksellers imported 963,000 copies directly from overseas 

suppliers.  
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Fig. 3.16.2 Estimated 2012 sales volumes 

Estimated s ales volume  
Adult fiction  

2012  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 146  R 392  R 47  R 585  

Average retail price  R 112.63  R 116.07  R 116.07  R 115.20  

Sales volume  1,296,000  3,377,000  405,000  5,078,000  
 

Estimated s ales volume  

Adult non - fiction  

2012  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 354  R 344  R 42  R 740  

Average retail price  R 136.29  R 136.29  R 136.29  R 136.31  

Sales volume  2,597,000  2,524,000  308,000  5,429,000  
 

Estimat ed sales volume  
Childrenôs books 

2012  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 170  R 181  R 21  R 372  

Average retail price  R 81.25  R 78.09  R 78.09  R 79.50  

Sales volume  2,092,000  2,318,000  269,000  4,679,000  
 

Estimate d sales volume  
General trade print books  

2012  

Local  Imported  
Direct 

imports  
 All print 

books  

Industry at retail value  R m  R 670  R 917  R 110  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 111.95  R 111.57  R 112.02  R 111.75  

Sales volume  5,985,000  8,219,000  982,000  15,18 6,000  

 

1.  The total number of copies of general trade books sold in 

2012 is calculated to be 15,186,000 of which 5,078,000 was 

contributed by adult fiction books, 5,429,000 by adult non -

fiction titles and 4,679,000 by childrenôs titles. 

2.  Of the 15,186,000 cop ies just less than 6 million copies were 

locally published and just more than 8 million imported.  

Booksellers imported 982,000 copies directly from overseas 

suppliers.  
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3.17 Sales value change drivers 
By relating the industry total sales values and volumes for 2013 and 2012 

the factors driving change over this period could be determined. 

Fig. 3.17.1 Change drivers: Adult fiction  

Growth drivers  
Adult fiction  

Local  
print books  

Imported  
print books  

Direct  
imports  

All  
print books  

2013  

Industry total at retail val ue  R m  R 118  R 347  R 48  R 513  

Average retail price  R 108.44  R 131.98  R 131.98  R 125.70  

Sales volume  1,088,000  2,629,000  364,000  4,081,000  

2012  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 146  R 392  R 47  R 585  

Average retail price  R 112.63  R 116.07  R 116.07  R 115.20  

Sales volume  1,296,000  3,377,000  405,000  5,078,000  

Y o Y changes  

Average retail price  -R 4.19  R 15.91  R 15.91  R 10.50  

Sales volume  -208,000  -748,000  -41,000  -997,000  

Sales values  -R 28  -R 45  R 1  -R 72  

Y o Y % changes  

Average retail price  -3.7 %  13.7%  13.7%  9.1%  

Sales volume  -16.0%  -22.1%  -10.1%  -19.6%  

Industry total at retail value  R m  -19.2%  -11.5%  2.1%  -12.3%  

 

Locally published  

1.  Locally published print books recorded a 4% decrease in 

average selling price and a decrease in sales volume of 

208,000 copies or 16% on the 2012 volume.  

2.  The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in 

turnover at retail value of R28 million or 19% of the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

Locally distributed imported print books  

3.  Locally distributed importe d print books recorded a 14% 

increase in average selling price and a decrease in sales 

volume of 748,000 copies or 22% on the 2012 volume.  

4.  The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in 

turnover at retail value of R45 million or 12% of the 2012  

industry turnover estimate.  

Directly imported print books  

5.  Bookseller imported print books recorded a 14% increase in 

average selling price and a decrease in sales volume of 

41,000 copies or 10% of the 2012 volume.  

6.  The combined effect of these two factors  was a decrease in 

turnover at retail value of R1 million or 2% of the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

All locally sold adult fiction print books  

7.  Across all three sources of adult fiction print books the survey 

recorded a decrease in sales volume of 997, 000 units, which 

was 19.6% lower than the volume recorded in 2012.  The 

average selling price was 9% higher than in 2012.  

8.  The result of these two factors was a decline in sales value of 

R72 million.  
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Fig. 3.17.2 Change drivers: Adult non -fiction  

Growth dri vers  
Adult non - fiction  

Local  
print books  

Imported  
print books  

Direct  
imports  

All  
print books  

2013  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 390  R 337  R 47  R 774  

Average retail price  R 129.95  R 183.21  R 183.21  R 151.85  

Sales volume  3,001,000  1,839,000  257,00 0 5,097,000  

2012   

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 354  R 344  R 42  R 740  

Average retail price  R 136.29  R 136.29  R 136.29  R 136.31  

Sales volume  2,597,000  2,524,000  308,000  5,429,000  

Y o Y changes  

Average retail price  -R 6.34  R 46.92  R 46.92  R 15.54  

Sales volume  404,000  -685,000  -51,000  -332,000  

Sales values  R 36  -R 7  R 5  R 34  

Y o Y % changes  

Average retail price  -4.7%  34.4%  34.4%  11.4%  

Sales volume  15.6%  -27.1%  -16.6%  -6.1%  

Industry total at retail value  R m  10.2%  -2.0%  11.9%  4.6%  

 

Locally pu blished  

1.  Locally published print books recorded a 5% decrease in 

average selling price and an increase in sales volume of 

404,000 copies or 16% on the 2012 volume.  

2.  The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in 

turnover at retail value of R36 m illion or 10% on the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

Locally distributed imported print books  

3.  Locally distributed imported print books recorded a 34% 

increase in average selling price and a decrease in sales 

volume of 685,000 copies or 27% on the 2012 vo lume.  

4.  The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in 

turnover at retail value of R7 million or 2% on the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

Directly imported print books  

5.  Bookseller imported print books recorded a 34% increase in 

average selling price and a decrease in sales volume of 

51,000 copies or 12% on the 2012 volume.  

6.  The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in 

turnover at retail value of R5 million or 12% on the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

All locally sold adult ficti on print books  

7.  Across all three sources of adult non - fiction print books the 

survey recorded a decrease in sales volume of 332,000 units, 

which was 6% lower than the volume recorded in 2012.  The 

average selling price was 11% higher than in 2012.  

8.  The result  of these two factors was a decline in sales value of 

R34 million.  
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Fig. 3.17.3 Change drivers: Childrenõs books 

Growth drivers  
Children's books  

Local  
print books  

Imported  
print books  

Direct  
Imports  

All  
print books  

2013  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 171  R 211  R 28  R 410  

Average retail price  R 87.66  R 81.79  R 81.79  R 84.14  

Sales volume  1,951,000  2,580,000  342,000  4,873,000  

2012  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 170  R 181  R 21  R 372  

Average retail price  R 81.25  R 78.09  R 78.09  R 79.50  

Sales volume  2,092,000  2,318,000  269,000  4,679,000  

Y o Y changes  

Average retail price  R 6.41  R 3.70  R 3.70  R 4.64  

Sales volume  -141,000  262,000  73,000  194,000  

Sales values  R 1  R 30  R 7  R 38  

Y o Y % changes  

Average retail price  7.9%  4.7%  4.7%  5.8%  

Sales vo lume  -6.7%  11.3%  27.1%  4.1%  

Industry total at retail value  R m  0.6%  16.6%  33.3%  10.2%  

 

Locally published  

1.  Locally published print books recorded a 8% decrease in 

average selling price and a decrease in sales volume of 

141,000 copies or 7% on the 2012 volu me.  

2.  The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in 

turnover at retail value of R1 million or 1% of the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

Locally distributed imported print books  

3.  Locally distributed imported print books recorded a 5% 

increase i n average selling price and an increase in sales 

volume of 262,000 copies or 11% on the 2012 volume.  

4.  The combined effect of these two factors was a decrease in 

turnover at retail value of R30 million or 17% of the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

Directly  imported print books  

5.  Bookseller imported print books recorded a 5% increase in 

average selling price and an increase in sales volume of 

75,000 copies or 27% on the 2012 volume.  

6.  The combined effect of these two factors was an increase in 

turnover at retail  value of R7 million or33% of the 2012 

industry turnover estimate.  

All locally sold adult fiction print books  

7.  Across all three sources of childrenôs books the survey 

recorded an increase in sales volume of 194,000 units, which 

was 4% higher than the volum e recorded in 2012.  The 

average selling price was 6% higher than in 2012.  

8.  The result of these two factors was a growth in sales value of 

R38 million.  



General Trade Publishing ð 52 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

Fig. 3.17.4 Change drivers: General trade sub-sector 

Growth drivers  
All genres  

Local  
print books  

Imported  
print books  

Direct  
Imports  

All  
print books  

2013  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 679  R 895  R 123  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 112.42  R 126.99  R 127.73   

Sales volume  6,040,000  7,048,000  963,000  14,051,000  

2012  

Industry total at retail value  R m  R 670  R 917  R 110  R 1,697  

Average retail price  R 111.95  R 111.57  R 112.02   

Sales volume  5,985,000  8,219,000  982,000  15,186,000  

Y o Y changes  

Average retail price  R 0.47  R 15.42  R 15.71   

Sales volume  55,000  -1,171,000  -19,000  -1,135,000  

Sales values  R 9  -R 22  R 13  R 0  

Y o Y % changes  

Average retail price  0.4%  13.8%  14.0%   

Sales volume  0.9%  -14.2%  -1.9%  -7.5%  

Industry total at retail value  R m  1.3%  -2.4%  11.8%  0.0%  

 

1.  The overall effect of price and volume changes across all 

genres was a stable sale s value compared to 2012.  Sales 

volumes were down 7.5% but average retail prices were up 

by an equal percentage.  
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4 Education sub-sector 
This chapter deals with the publishing activities of local publishers whose 

main focus was on educational books, and the income, turnover, 

distribution and production profiles of these publishers. The survey 

headline turnovers reported in chapter 2 are broken down into three 

product categories: schoolbooks, FET textbooks and ABET workbooks. 

Each chapter of the report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on 

a specific section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the 

methodology of the survey and the reasoning behind the way data is 

manipulated and presented, there is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief 

outline of the research methodology is supplied in sub-section 1 below. 

The survey results are analysed in terms of the following research 

parameters: 

¶ Total income in home and export market. 

¶ Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet 

categories. 

¶ Total net print book turnover of locally published and 

imported product by product category and language of 

publication. 

¶ Educational book turnover by province. 

¶ New edition local print book production by product category 

and language. 

¶ Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover. 

¶ eBook title availability and turnover. 

4.1 Survey and report outline  

4.1.1 Methodology  

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production 

numbers supplied by survey participants. Individual participantsõ data are 

aggregated and analysed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the 

collective core business of participants over the reporting period. 

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry 

practitioners. An estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, 

and survey turnover values extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all 

practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail 

price values calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts 

granted by suppliers. 

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were 

compared with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having 

subtracted from each survey database the data of participants not 

common to both surveys. The only applicable outcomes of the 

comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates of change for 

each survey headline parameter. As the absolute turnover values have no 

significance, they are not reported.  

The 2011 survey was considered a more accurate representation of the 

industryõs performance, as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book 

retailer survey, and also had a higher degree of participation. The 2011 

survey estimation of total industry turnover values was used as basis and 

the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change applied to estimate the 

corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover values. The year-

on-year rates of change derived from the 2013/2012 comparative database 

was used in turn to estimate the 2013 industry turnover values. 
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4.1.2 Accuracy of the survey 

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy 

of the data supplied by participants and the degree to which the 

comparative and annual survey databases represent the entire industry. 

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each 

survey participant were run through a template to test for internal 

consistency and then compared with the corresponding data of the 

previous survey to identify any possible abnormal changes, which were 

then verified with the participant before being accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate database samples represent the 

industry universe was expressed as the total print book turnover of each 

sample in terms of the industry total estimates. The higher the degree of 

sample representation the smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error. 

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the 

industry universe as set out below. 

Fig. 4.1.1 Degree of survey sample representation 

Sample representation  
Education sub - sector  

Locally published  
%  

Imported  
%  

All print  books  
%  

Comparative as % of 2013 survey  99.6%  90.2%  99.5%  

2013 survey as % of industry  91.1%  55.4%  90.1%  

 

The panel of participating publishers and distributors has been stable over 

the last few surveys, resulting in the 2013 comparative database 

representing 99.6% of the 2013 survey database for locally published 

general trade books. The 2013 survey turnovers represented 91.1% of the 

estimated industry turnover values. Extrapolations from survey values to 

industry total estimates are likely to be very accurate. 

4.1.3 Report structure 

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the 

sequence: 

¶ 2012 survey analysis 

¶ Year-on-year rates of change 

¶ Estimated industry total turnover values for 2011 and 2012 

4.1.4 Sales values 

The report expresses sales values at three different levels: 

¶ Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual 

values captured in the survey) 

¶ Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates 

survey values)  

¶ Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated 

industry values). 

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand. 

Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million 

of rand. 

All data extracted from the comparative databases are clearly indicated 

as such in the table headings. 
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4.2 Executive summary 
The introduction of the revised CAPS curricula in 2012 reversed the 

downward trend the educational sub-sector had been experiencing for a 

number of years and changed it from a mostly backlist and reprint driven 

industry prior to 2011 to one where new title production became the main 

sales driver. This trend continued in 2013 with new highs recorded both in 

new title development and annual turnover. 

The TVET textbook market continued its rapid growth trend of the past 

few years. 

The education sub-sector recorded R3,202 million home market 

turnover of which R3,129 million (97%) was contributed by locally 

published print books. eBooks recorded significant growth on the low 2012 

turnover values. 

Both schoolbooks and TVET textbooks recorded substantial turnover 

growth on 2012. Schoolbooks contributed R2,934 million of which R50 

million (2%) was contributed by imported books. TVET textbooks 

accounted for R239 million to total sub-sector turnover and ABET 

workbooks contributed R6 million. 

 English language schoolbooks contributed R2,150 million to local 

publication turnover (75%). Afrikaans schoolbooks contributed R366 

million (13%) and the nine official African languages contributed R357 

million (12%) to sub-sector local publication turnover. Zulu contributed 

30% to African language schoolbook turnover and Xhosa 28%. 

The production output was 5,003 new titles, of which 4,527 were 

schoolbooks and 441 TVET textbooks. 34 new ABET workbooks were 

published in 2013. 

Of the 4,527 new schoolbooks 1,734 were English titles, 1,078 Afrikaans 

titles and 1,699 African language titles. Zulu accounted for 235 of the 

African language titles and Xhosa 295. 442 new TVET textbooks were 

published, mostly in English. 

More than R361 million was paid out in royalties, 11.5% of net turnover. 

At comparative database level the education sub-sector recorded a 

26% year-on-year increase in home market turnover. Locally published 

print book turnover increased by 29% and imported print book declined 

by 30% from a high 2012 base.  

The effect of governmentõs new distribution policy is evidenced by a 

further reduction to 18% in the distribution share through booksellers. 

Direct purchases by education departments increased to 56% of total 

distribution [2012: 48%]. The distribution through local tender traders 

declined from 22% in 2012 to 14% in 2013. Direct supplies to schools 

increased its share of distribution by a further 2%. 

Contribution by 
language
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Afrikaans

African languages

Diversification of 
African languages 

in print books
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4.3 Participant profile  
The survey identified 17 local publishers who focused on educational books 

and one who produced wall maps and charts only. In addition to these 17 

educational book publishers, a further three local publishers reported 

turnover in educational book products. 

Fig. 4.3.1 Educational sub-sector participants 

2013 Survey participant profile  

Education sub - sector  

Number of  

participants  

Membership category  

PASA member  18  

Not PASA member  0 

Participation Category  

Previous participant  16  

New participant  2 

Annual turnover category   

Large:  Turnover exceeds R 50 m  9 

Medium:  Turnover between R5 m and R50 m  3 

Small:  Turnover less than R 5 m  6 

Book supplier category   

Local publisher only  9 

Local publisher and distributor  8 

Local distri butor only  1 

 

1.  All nine of the large - turnover education publishers identified 

participated in the survey, as did three of the medium -

turnover publishers and six smaller publishers.  

2.  One participant focussed on distributing imported 

educational books on beha lf of overseas publishers and eight 

local publishers also represented overseas principals, mainly 

British and American publishers.  
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Fig. 4.3.2 Participant market and product profile  

2013 Survey activity profile  
Education  

Number of  
participants  

Product pr ofile  

Print books  17  

E-books  9 

Non -book products  3 

Product source profile    

Locally published  16  

Imported  8 

Market profile  

Home market  17  

Export market  5 

Rights sales  2 

Sub -sector profile    

General trade activity  3 

Education activity  17  

Acade mic activity  1 

Product category profile  

School books  16  

TVET college textbooks  5 

ABET workbooks  4 

Language profile  

English  16  

Afrikaans  13  

African languages  12  

 

Of the 18 participants one specialised in producing educational non-book 

learning material such as wall maps and charts only. Another participant 

had outsourced all publishing functions except production to another 

participant. As far as print book income and turnover information is 

concerned only 16 participants provided their data for analysis.  

¶ Of the 17 participants supplying sales data 12 were active in 

the home market only. The remaining five were also active in 

the export market to neighbouring countries. 

¶ As opposed to the previous survey which recorded only three 

participants active in ebook publishing, the survey recorded 

nine publishers active in this field with a large number of 

additional titles made available in ebook format. 

¶ 16 participants sold locally published print books into the 

home market of which eight also represented overseas 

publishers of such product in the local market. 

¶ All 16 local education-focus publishers published in English 

and made this their primary focus, with 13 also publishing in 

Afrikaans and 12 in at least one of the nine official African 

languages. 
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¶ All 16 participants focussed on schoolbooks with five also 

active in the TVET textbook market and four publishing ABET 

workbooks as well. 

4.4  Income profile  

Fig. 4.4.1 Total income from all publishing activities  

Total book related income  
Net values in R '000  

Educ ation  
sub - sector  

Total  

contribution  

Sub - total  

contribution  

Locally published book sales  R 3,129,242  96.9%  97.7%  

Imported book sales  R 51,046  1.6%  1.6%  

Electronic book products  R 8,357  0.3%  0.3%  

Non -book products  R 13,292  0.4%  0.4%  

Total local product sales  R 3,201,937  99.2%  100.0%  

Book product export sales  R 26,376  0.8%  

 

Local rights sales  R 895  0.0%  

Export rights sales  R 7  0.0%  

Other book related income  R 0  0.0%  

Total income  R 3,229,215  100.0%  

 

1.  The education sub -sector derived 99.2% of its i ncome from 

the sale of products in the home market.  

2.  The export market contributed 0.8% to the total income 

derived from all core activities.  

3.  Locally published print books generated 97.7% of total 

income in the home market, imported educational books 

1.6%, ebooks 0.3% and non -book products 0.4%.  

4.  eBook sales contributed R 8,357,000 to home market sales, 

compared to R277,000 in the previous survey.  

5.  The sale of local and export publishing rights is not a 

significant source of income in the education sub -sector . 
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4.5 Distribution profile  
Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents 

provided the average discounts granted on the recommended retail price 

in each of the sales outlet categories. These discounts were used to gross 

up each participantõs recorded net turnover values to retail price values to 

obtain a common value denominator.  

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the 

preceding product category turnovers for a number of reasons.  

¶ The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by 

product category from title sales records; turnover by sales 

outlet category from debtor account records. 

¶ Some of the smaller participants did not have the systems 

capacity to accurately allocate turnover to the various 

distribution categories. 

¶ A measure of cross-selling between sub-sectors occurred. 

Debtor account analysis cannot distinguish between product 

categories. 

¶ Educational publishers sell some products through outlets 

focussing on other market segments. A small proportion of 

TVET textbooks are distributed via academic booksellers and 

these sales are not reflected in the education distribution 

profile. 

¶ Despite the above factors, the correlation between the 

turnovers recorded in terms of book categories and 

designated outlet categories is 96.9%. 

Fig. 4.5.1 Net and gross turnover s by sales outlet category 

 

Distribution profile  

Education sub - sector  

Net turnover  

R '000  
Retail value  

R '000  
Average  

discount  

Market  

share  

Booksellers  R 577,307  R 832,448  31.0%  18.4%  

Internet booksellers  R 1,334  R 2,002  30.3%  0.0%  

Mail order retailers  R 166  R 280  30.8%  0.0%  

General wholesalers  R 53,595  R 82,294  43.0%  1.7%  

Direct sales to end -users  R 13,705  R 20,162  33.4%  0.4%  

Schools  R 300,580  R 409,658  40.7%  9.6%  

Government and  their agents  R 2,191,327  R 3,017,257  27.3%  69.8%  

Total local market sales  R 3,138,014  R 4,364,101  27.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  The average discount granted on the recommended retail 

price across all distribution outlets is 27.0%.  

2.  Direct sales usually refer to bulk sa les to ABET training 

institutions and NGOs or TVET colleges.  

3.  The education sector is characterised by an almost standard 

30% trade discount irrespective of the supply chain, product 

category or value of the order.  

4.  Booksellers distribute less than 20% of s chool books by 

value. Of these a large number are small schoolbook 

retailers serving specific local communities.  
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4.6 Educational turnover by province  
The turnovers recorded below consist of the income derived from the sale 

of both print books and non-book products. 

Fig. 4.6.1 Educational turnover by province  

Educational turnover by province  
Net turnover  

R '000  

% of  

total turnover  

Western Cape  R 408,904  13.5%  

Eastern Cape  R 493,006  16.3%  

KwaZulu -  Natal  R 454,307  15.0%  

Northern Cape  R 82,325  2.7%  

Free Sta te  R 221,982  7.3%  

North West  R 175,275  5.8%  

Gauteng  R 668,123  22.1%  

Mpumalanga  R 323,474  10.7%  

Limpopo  R 197,191  6.5%  

All provincial departments  R 3,024,587  99.9%  

National department of education  R 1,716  0.1%  

Total education turnover  R 3,026,303  100 .0%  

 

1.  Not all participants reported educational product turnover by 

province. Turnover representing 99.9 % of total educational 

product turnover was allocated to provinces.  

4.7 Print book turnover by product category  

Fig. 4.7.1 Turnover by origin and product ca tegory 

Print book home market 
sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  
published  

Imported  
All print  

books  
% Local  

publication  

Schoolbooks  R 2,884,644  R 49,751  R 2,934,395  98.3%  

TVET textbooks  R 239,592  R 0  R 239,592  100.0%  

ABET workbooks  R 5,007  R 1,295  R 6 ,302  79.5%  

Education print books  R 3,129,242  R 51,046  R 3,180,288  100.0%  

Contribution to total 
turnover  

98.4%  1.6%   
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Fig. 4.7.2 Product category contribution to total turnover  

Print book home market sales  
% Contribution to total turnover  

Locally  
publ ished  

Imported  
All print  

books  

Schoolbooks  92.2%  97.5%  92.3%  

TVET textbooks  7. 6%  0.0%  7. 5%  

ABET workbooks  0.2%  2.5%  0.2%  

Education print books  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  Schoolbooks contributed 92. 3% of total print book turnover, 

of which 98.3% was locally  published.  

2.  TVET textbooks contributed 7.7% of total print book 

turnover, of which 100% was locally published.  

3.  ABET workbook contributed 0.2% to print book sales, which 

included imported books to the value of R1,295,000.  

4.8 Locally published print book turnov er by language 
The nine official African languages were grouped together as one sub-

category. The values recorded in this section of the report do not 

correspond exactly with those previously reported as not all participants 

were able to break down turnovers by language.  

Fig. 4.8.1 Local publication turnover by language and product category  

Language profile  

Net turnover in R '000  

School  

Books  

TVET  

textbooks  

ABET  

workbooks  

All  

genres  

English  R 2,150,948  R 238,901  R 4,341  R 2,394,190  

Afrikaans  R 366,032  R 637  R 432  R 367,101  

African languages  R 357,016  R 54  R 227  R 357,297  

Multilingual  R 678   R 5  R 683  

Other languages  R 111    R 111  

All languages  R 2,874,704  R 239,592  R 5,007  R 3,119,303  

% contribution by language  

English  74.8%  99.7%  86.7%  76.8%  

Afrik aans  12.7%  0.3%  8.6%  11.8%  

African languages  12.4%  0.0%  4.5%  11.5%  

Multilingual  0.0%  0.0%  0.1%  0.0%  

Other languages  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  

 

1.  English language books accounted for 74.8% of all 

schoolbook turnover, followed by Afrikaans contributing 

12.7% and  African languages schoolbooks 12.4%.  

2.  Nearly all TVET textbooks were published in English. 

Afrikaans textbooks accounted for 0.3% of turnover and 

African language publications R5 4,000.  

3.  Three publishers recorded sales in African language ABET 

workbooks: one  in isiZulu and two in Setswana. Combined, 

these African language turnovers accounted for R227,000 or 

4.5% of total recorded ABET turnover.  
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4.  Similarly, Afrikaans language ABET workbooks contributed 

R432,000 in ABET sales, contributing 8.6% to total ABET 

tur nover.  

5.  Turnover data was recorded separately for each of the nine 

official African languages.  

Fig. 4.8.2 Schoolbook turnover by African language  

African language profile  
Net turnover in R '000  

School  
books  

% of total  
turnover  

isiZulu  R 106,565  29.8%  

isiXhosa  R 100,605  28.2%  

Sepedi  R 32,224  9.0%  

Sesotho  R 35,291  9.9%  

Setswana  R 43,719  12.2%  

isiNdebele  R 4,974  1.4%  

Xitsonga  R 10,878  3.0%  

Tshivenda  R 5,947  1.7%  

SiSwati  R 16,813  4.7%  

All African languages  R 357,016  100.0%  

 

1.  IsiZulu and isiXhosa contri buted a combined 58.0% of total 

schoolbook turnover in an African language.  

4.9 Electronic books 

Fig. 4.9.1 Availability of electronic books  

Electronic book home market sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  
published  

Imported  
  

All electronic  
books  

Number of  
t itles  

2013  R 8,185  R 171  R 8,356  2,032  

2012  R 184  R 0  R 184  277  

 

1.  The number of participants increased from three  2012 to 

nine  in 2013.  Both the number of titles available and the 

local turnover increased by a factor of 10.  
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4.10 Local production profile  
The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-

issued with new ISBNs. 

Fig. 4.10.1 Number of new editions by product category  

New titles per language  
Number of new titles  

School  
books  

TVET  

textbooks  

ABET  

workbooks  

All  

genres  

English  1,743  431  26  2,200  

Afrikaans  1,078  11    1,089  

IsiZulu  235    1 236  

IsiXhosa  295    6 301  

Sepedi  220    1 221  

Sesotho  203      203  

Setswana  260      260  

isiNdebele  103      103  

Xitsonga  151      151  

Tshivenda  107      107  

SiSwati  125      125  

Multilingual  7     7 

Other languages          

All languages  4,527  442  34  5,003  

 

1.  The number of new schoolbook titles is nearly double that of 

the previous year, especially in English and Afrikaans.  

2.  The TVET textbook market has continued its high growth 

trend of recen t years, driven by new curriculum product in a 

number of areas.  

3.  Few new product s were developed for the ABET market.  

4.11 Royalty profile  

Fig. 4.11.1 Royalties earned 

Royalty profile  
Industry sub - sector  

Royalty paid  
R '000  

Net turnover  
R '000  

Royalty rate  

%  

All product classes  R 361,530  R 3,154,917  11.5%  

 

1.  More than R361 million was paid out in  royalties, averaging 

11.5% of net turnover.  

4.12 Year-on-year rates of change 
The comparative databases for 2012 and 2013 were made up of data of all 

common participants to both surveys. These were compared to determine 

year-on-year rates of change for each survey parameter. 
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4.12.1 Year-on-year rates of change in total income 

Fig. 4.12.1 Year-on-year change in total income 

Comparative database  
Year on year rate of change in income  

%  

Y o Y  

Locally published book sales  28.7%  

Imported book sales  -29.5%  

Electronic book products  2917.0%  

Non -book products  -65.1%  

Total local product sales  26.0%  

Book product export sales  -22.7%  

Local rights sales  -50.5%  

Export rights sales    

Other book related income  -100.0%  

Total income  25.2%  

 

The implementation of the CAPS curriculum had a profound effect on the 

industryõs schoolbook turnover in 2013. This was the third year of the 

implementation program, with the emphasis on grades 7 to 9. This phase 

of the schooling program is characterised by 14 learner books per year 

plus two literary anthologies and two novels per year per learner. The 

books are considerably more substantial than those in previous grades, 

with many exceeding 200 pages. They are priced accordingly. The medium 

of instruction is predominantly English, with a considerable proportion of 

texts made available in Afrikaans as well. 

TVET textbooks continued their high turnover growth rates of the last 

few years. 
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4.12.2 Comparative distribut ion profiles  

Fig. 4.12.2.1 Comparative distribution profiles  

Comparative database  
Distribution profile  
Education sub - sector  

Y o Y %  
change in  
turnover  

Distribution  
Profile  
2013  

Distribution  
profile  
2012  

Booksellers  21.5%  18.4%  19.2%  

General retailers  159 .0%  1.7%  0.8%  

Internet booksellers  20.1%  0.0%  0.0%  

Mail order booksellers  -67.9%  0.0%  0.0%  

Direct end -user sales  -76.5%  0.4%  2.2%  

Libraries  -80.4%  0.0%  0.1%  

Government departments  49.6%  56.1%  47.5%  

Schools and colleges  54.3%  9.6%  7.9%  

School book di stributors  -21.2%  13.8%  22.1%  

Home market sales  26.8%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  In an effort to reduce the distribution cost of schoolbooks 

different provincial education departments have been 

implementing different policies and strategies.  The overall 

objective is  less reliance on booksellers and more on 

distribution by education departments themselves or their 

appointed agents, and third party distributors nominated by 

these departments.  

2.  The outcome of this strategy is reflected in the year -on-year 

rates of change  in turnover and the different distribution 

profiles. Although booksellers recorded an increase in 

turnover of 21.5% this was less than the overall increase of 

26.8% as reflected by the smaller market share of 18.4% as 

opposed to 19.2% in 2012.  

3.  Direct purc hased by education departments increased by 

49.6% at the expense of distribution through the traditional 

school book distributors.  

4.  Direct sales to schools and TVET colleges increased by 

54.3% to register an increased market share of 9.6% as 

opposed to 7 .9%  in 2012.  
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Fig. 4.12.2.2 Comparative average trade discount by outlet category   

Comparative database  
Distribution profile  

Education sub - sector  

Average  
Discount  

2013  

Average  
discount  

2012  

Booksellers  30.6%  30.1%  

General retailers  34.9%  45.6%  

Internet bo oksellers  33.3%  27.5%  

Mail order booksellers  40.4%  47.1%  

Direct end -user sales  32.1%  34.8%  

Libraries  31.0%  27.0%  

Government departments  26.7%  27.4%  

Schools and colleges  26.6%  20.8%  

School book distributors  30.1%  27.2%  

Home market sales  28.1%  27.8%  

 

There was little change in publishersõ average trading margin as indicated 

by the average trade discount. 

Since 2011 the education sub-sector is undergoing significant change 

both in terms of the annual turnover values and the distribution of school 

books to the market. As the common 2012 comparative database is 

virtually identical in both surveys a three-year comparison could be made 

with reasonable accuracy. 

Fig. 4.12.2.3 Medium term comparative distribution profiles  

Comparative databases  

Distribution pr ofile  

Education sub - sector  

2013  
Y o Y 

%  

change  

2012  
Y o Y 

%  

change  

Distribution  

Profile  

2013  

Distribution  

profile  

2012  

Distribution  

profile  

2011  

Booksellers  22%  23%  18.4%  19.2%  24.0%  

General retailers  159%  27%  1.7%  0.8%  1.0%  

Internet booksellers  20%  99%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  

Mail order booksellers  -68%  75%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  

Direct end -user sales  -77%  21%  0.4%  2.2%  2.8%  

Libraries  -80%  -39%  0.0%  0.1%  1.0%  

Government departments  50%  197%  56.1%  47.5%  24.8%  

Schools and colleges  54%  173%  9.6%  7.9%  4.4%  

School book  distributors  -21%  -19%  13.8%  22.1%  41.8%  

Home market sales  27%  55%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

The longer term trend is to redirect distribution from formal booksellers 

and informal independent local suppliers to direct sales to schools and 

other educational institutions, education departments and distribution 

agencies set up by departments. 

The net turnover value of the educational sub-sector has increased by 

94% from R1,654 million in 2011 through R 2,533 million in 2012 to R3,202 

million in 2013. In this rapid expansion nearly all distribution categories 

recorded year-on-year growth, but at significantly different rates which 

resulted in significantly different distribution profiles. 
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4.12.3 Comparative turnover by province  

Once again, as the successive survey participants were almost identical, 

comparison is done over two surveys to illustrate the longer term trends as 

the educational market and industry undergoes fundamental change. 

Fig. 4.12.3.1 Comparable net turnovers per province  

Turnover by province in R '000  2013  2012  2011  

Western Cape  R 408,904  R 263,864  R 217,694  

Eastern Cape  R 493,006  R 364,376  R 256,248  

KwaZulu ï Natal  R 454,307  R 370,136  R 360,679  

Northern Cape  R 82,325  R 65,892  R 36,023  

Free State  R 221,982  R 175,066  R 84,433  

North West  R 175,275  R 172,826  R 142,198  

Gauteng  R 668,123  R 480,148  R 421,071  

Mpumalanga  R 323,474  R 228,132  R 103,686  

Limpopo  R 197,191  R 293,623  R 82,317  

All provincial departments  R 3,024,587  R 2,414,063  R 1,704,349  
 

1.  The year -on-year comparisons reflect the uneven 

imp lementation of the new curriculum across the various 

provinces. Not all provinces implemented the curriculum in 

line with the overall implementation schedule. Some 

provinces are lagging behind others and will be catching up 

in the next few years. Because o f financial constraints some 

provinces decided to use state workbooks in the Foundation 

Phase at the expense of learner books.  

2.  The changing of provincial boundaries between Gauteng and 

North West and between Limpopo and Mpumalanga effected 

purchases to a small degree.  

3.  It is expected that schoolbook procurement levels will remain 

higher than normal in 2014 as the full cost of implementation 

has not yet been incurred.  

Fig. 4.12.3.2 Comparable year-on-year growth rates per province  

Educational turnover by pro vince  
Y o Y % change in net turnover  

% Y o Y  
2013 on 2012  

% Y o Y  
2012 on 2011  

Western Cape  54%  21%  

Eastern Cape  35%  42%  

KwaZulu -  Natal  23%  3%  

Northern Cape  24%  83%  

Free State  26%  107%  

North West  1%  22%  

Gauteng  38%  14%  

Mpumalanga  41%  120%  

Limpopo  -33%  257%  
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1.  The special circumstances indicated above gave rise to 

significantly different year -on-year rates of turnover change.  

Fig. 4.12.3.3 Comparable turnover profiles per province  

Educational net turnover  
Provincial turnover profile  

Profile  
2013  

Pr ofile  
2012  

Profile  
2011  

Western Cape  13.5%  10.9%  12.8%  

Eastern Cape  16.3%  15.1%  15.0%  

KwaZulu ï Natal  15.0%  15.3%  21.2%  

Northern Cape  2.7%  2.7%  2.1%  

Free State  7.3%  7.2%  5.0%  

North West  5.8%  7.2%  8.3%  

Gauteng  22.0%  19.9%  24.7%  

Mpumalanga  10.7%  9. 4%  6.1%  

Limpopo  6.6%  12.2%  4.8%  

All provincial departments  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  

  

1.  The final outcomes of the differing growth rates altered the 

turnover profiles as illustrated above  

4.12.4 Year-on-year change in turnover 

Fig. 4.12.4.1 Year-on-year change in turnover by product class 

Comparative database  
Y o Y rate of change  

Product class  

Local  
product   

Imported  
product   

Print books  29%  -30%  

eBooks  2800%    

Non -book products  -65%  -88%  

 

1.  The turnover of locally published print books increased by 

29% and that of  imported print books fell by 30%. The 

decline in imported print book turnover is insignificant 

calculated from a low base and based on once -off library 

purchases.  

2.  Electronic book sales showed a significant increase from a 

very low base and is driven by a large scale conversion of 

titles to the various ebook formats.  

3.  Education non -book product such as wall charts and maps 

relied on very specific procurement projects.  

  



Education sub-sector ð 69 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

Fig. 4.12.4.2 Year-on-year change in turnover by product category  

Comparative database  
Y o Y rate of change  
Net turnover values  

Local  
print  

books  

Imported  
print  

books  

All  
print  

books  

Schoolbooks  27.8%  -30.9%  26.0%  

TVET textbooks  44.8%  0.0%  44.6%  

ABET workbooks  -46.3%  600.0%  -33.7%  

Education print books  28.7%  - 29.5%  27.0%  

 

1.  Locally publishe d print books increased their 2013 turnover 

by 28.7% over 2012.  

2.  The decline in imported print books is not significant and the 

result of special circumstances in 2012.  

3.  The turnover growth was driven by both school books and 

TVET textbooks, with a significa nt decline in ABET workbooks 

off a very low volume.  

Fig. 4.12.4.3 Year-on-year change in turnover by language 

Comparative database  
Turnover by language  
Education sub - sector  

School  
Books  

Y o Y %  

TVET  
Textbooks  

Y o Y %  

ABET  
Workbooks  

Y o Y %  

English  40.1%  45.3%  -51.2%  

Afrikaans  34.3%  27.9%  50.0%  

African languages  -20.0%  -1.8%  -67.9%  

All languages  27.5%  45.3%  - 49.4%  
 

1.  The year -on-year rates of increase for schoolbooks are based 

on the 2012 values which were in themselves unique having 

been brought about by  the introduction of new curricula 

textbooks in seven of the twelve school years.  

2.  Procurement delays in 2011 in the lower grades where 

African language textbooks dominate caused a peak in 2012 

sales in these categories. The 2013 decline in turnover is 

henc e from an unusually high 2012 base.  

3.  TVET textbooks recorded significant gains in turnover on a 

2012 base which had been 30% higher than the 2011 base.  

4.  This high growth can be partly contributed to the extension of 

the National Student Financial Assistance Scheme which was 

given a considerable boost in funds and extended to include 

TVET students. The cost items covered by the scheme were 

more specifically targeted at tuition and learning materials, 

which boosted the education publishing industry.  

5.  The TVET st udent enrolments were well up on 2012 numbers.  
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Fig. 4.12.4.4 Comparative schoolbook turnover profile by African language  

Comparative database  
Turnover by African language  
Schoolbooks  

2013  
Y o Y %  
change  

2012  
Y o Y %  
change  

2013  
% total  

turnover  

2012  
% to tal  

turnover  

2011  
% total  

turnover  

isiZulu  -11.0%  20.1%  29.9%  26.8%  30.7%  

isiXhosa  -9.8%  6.8%  28.2%  25.0%  32.2%  

Sepedi  -22.8%  126.8%  9.0%  9.4%  5.7%  

Sesotho  -27.6%  67.1%  9.9%  10.9%  9.0%  

Setswana  -33.5%  12.0%  12.2%  14.7%  18.0%  

isiNdebele  -9.0%  368.5%  1.4%  1.2%  0.4%  

Xitsonga  -45.5%  304.0%  3.0%  4.5%  1.5%  

Tshivenda  -59.5%  701.5%  1.7%  3.3%  0.6%  

SiSwati  -9.2%  176.0%  4.7%  4.2%  2.1%  

African languages  - 20.0%  37.3%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  
 

1.  The 2011 school book distribution problems in Limpopo 

province had a si gnificant influence on the 2012 sale of 

Sepedi, IsiNdebele, Xitsonga and Tsivenda schoolbooks as the 

supply backlogs were eliminated or reduced. The most  

negative rates of 2013 growth occur in languages where the 

2012 turnovers were influenced by the 2011 backlogs.  

2.  Because of the delayed introduction of new foundation phase 

curricula in Mpumalanga SiSwati schoolbooks recorded a 

significant increase in 2012 turnover.  

3.  The 2013 profiles are more likely to be representative of the 

market  in the medium term.  

4.12.5 Comparative electronic book sales 

Fig. 4.12.5 Comparative ebook sales profile 

Locally published e - books  2 013  2012  2011  

Number of participants  9 3 3 

Number of titles available  2,032  184  284  

Net turnover in R ' 000  R 8,185  R 277  R 251  

 

1.  A significant increas e in electronic title development and 

turnover was recorded.  
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4.12.6 Comparative production profile by product category  

Fig. 4.12.6 Comparative new edition production numbers  

Comparative database  
All product classes  

Number of new editions published  2013  

 % Y o Y  

2012  

 % Y o Y  2013  2012  2011  

Schoolbooks  4,520  2,303  3,171  96.3%  -27.4%  

TVET textbooks  442  312  108  41.7%  188.9%  

ABET workbooks  34  5 3 580.0%  66.7%  

All product classes  4,996  2,620  3,282  90.7%  - 20.2%  

 

1.  In 2011 new schoolbooks published were for the t hree 

foundation years and grade 10 textbooks. As many of the 

foundation textbooks are produced in all eleven official 

languages, the title output in 2011 was higher than that in 

2012, even though the 2012 output consisted of titles across 

seven school grad es. In 2013 the surge in new schoolbook 

title output occurred mainly in the middle and high school 

grades where a number of new subjects were introduced.  

2.  There was a continuing surge in the output of TVET textbooks 

from 2011 onwards.  

4.12.7 Comparative production  profile by language  

Fig. 4.12.7.1 Comparative schoolbook production by language  

Comparative database  

Schoolbooks  

Number of new editions published  2013  

 % Y o Y  

2012  

 % Y o Y  2013  2012  2011  

English  1,739  604  1,152  187.9%  -47.6%  

Afrikaans  1,075  388  43 6 177.1%  -11.0%  

isiZulu  235  277  346  -15.2%  -19.9%  

isiXhosa  295  199  234  48.2%  -15.0%  

Sepedi  220  118  189  86.4%  -37.6%  

Sesotho  203  146  211  39.0%  -30.8%  

Setswana  260  202  261  28.7%  -22.6%  

isiNdebele  103  106  47  -2.8%  125.5%  

Xitsonga  151  93  96  62.4%  -3.1%  

Tshivenda  107  45  82  137.8%  -45.1%  

SiSwati  125  125  117  0.0%  6.8%  

Multilingual  7         

Other languages  0         

All languages  4,520  2,303  3,171  96.3%  - 27.4%  

 

1.  The surge in new schoolbook titles occurred mainly in English 

and Afrikaans.  
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Fig. 4.12.7.2 Comparative new TVET textbook production by language  

Comparative database  
TVET textbooks  

Number of new editions published  2013  

 % Y o Y  

2012  

 % Y o Y  2013  2012  2011  

English  431  239  98  80.3%  143.9%  

Afrikaans  11  42  10  -73.8%  320.0%  

African languages  0 31  0     

All languages  442  312  108  41.7%  188.9%  

 

1.  English continues to dominate the production of TVET 

textbooks.  

4.12.8 Comparative royalty rates  

Fig. 4.12.8 Comparative royalty rates  

Royalty profile  2013  2012  2011  

% Royalty on turnover  11.4%  11.2%  11.8%  

 

1.  The average royalty rate based on net turnover declined from 

11.8% in 2011 to 11.2% in 2012 and increased to 11.4% in 

2013.  

4.13 Total industry turnover estimates  
Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey 

turnover values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were 

used to calculate the corresponding 2012 industry total values. 

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the 

headline turnover values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates 

to yield the corresponding 2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-

sector for both locally published and imported print books. Similarly, the 

2013 comparative turnover change rates were applied to the 2012 

estimates to obtain the 2013 estimated turnovers. 

The 2013 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage 

of the total industry estimate. The 2013 survey contribution of each 

product category to total headline turnover was used to estimate each 

parameterõs contribution to the survey total industry estimates for 2013. 

This process is described in section 1.8 and Appendix 7. 
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Fig. 4.13.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates  

Education sub - sector  

Extrapolating to industry  
Total turnover  
At wholesale values  

2013 Survey  

Survey  
turnover  

R '000  

Survey as  

% of  
industry  

%  

Estimated  

industry  
turnover  
R million  

Local print books  R 3,129,242  91.1%  R 3,436  

Imported print books  R 51,046  55.4%  R 92  

Pri nt books  R 3,180,288   R 3,528  

 

1.  The 2013 survey recorded R3,129,242,000 turnover 

generated by locally published educational print books.  

2.  The survey was calculated to represent 91.1% of the locally 

published industry turnover.  

3.  Rounding off to the nearest mi llion rand the corresponding 

value of all locally published print books was calculated to be 

R3,436 million..  

4.  Similarly, the R51,046,000 survey turnover value for 

imported print books extrapolated to an industry estimate of 

R92 million on account of the ma rket representation of 

55.4%.  

Fig. 4.13.2 Estimating industry turnover by product category  

2013 industry total turnovers  
Net turnover in R million  

Education  
sub - sector  

School  
books  

TVET  
textbooks  

ABET  
workbooks  

Local print books  R 3,436  R 3,168  R 263  R 5  

Imported print books  R 92  R 90  R 0  R 2  

Print books  R 3,528  R 3,258  R 263  R 7  

 

2013 industry total turnovers  
% contribution by genre  

Education  
sub - sector  

School  
books  

TVET  
textbooks  

ABET  
workbooks  

Local print books  100%  92.2%  7.7%  0.2%  

Imported print  books  100%  97.5%  0.0%  2.5%  

 

1.  The 2013 survey indicated that 92.2% of the turnover of 

locally published educational print books was contributed by 

schoolbooks and 7.7% by TVET textbooks, etc.  These ratioôs 

were applied to the total estimate of R3,528 milli on to 

indicate R3,168 million in schoolbooksô total industry 

turnover and R263 million in TVET textbook turnover.  ABET 

workbooks were estimated to have an industry total turnover 

value of R5 million.  
2.  Similarly, the estimated R92 million in imported educati onal 

print books was allocated to schoolbooks and ABET 

workbooks in the ratio revealed in the 2013 survey.  This 

resulted in R90 million allocated to school books and  

R2 million to ABET workbooks.   
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4.14 Estimating industry turnover at gross retail values  
The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided 

by the average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to 

estimate the gross retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and 

Appendix 9. 

Fig. 4.14.1 Estimated turnover values at gross retail values 

Total industry 
turnover  
Net turnover in R m  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  
All 

books  
Local  Imported  

All 
books  

Schoolbooks  R 3,168  R 90  R 3,258  R 2,478  R 130  R 2,608  

TVET textbooks  R 263  R 0  R 263  R 182  R 0  R 182  

ABET workbooks  R 5  R 2  R7 R 10  R 0  R 10  

Education print books  R 3,436  R 9 2  R 3,528  R 2,670  R 130  R 2,800  

Average  trade discount  28.1%    27.8%    

 

Total industry 
turnover  
At  retail prices in R m  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  
All 

books  
Local  Imported  

All 
books  

Schoolbooks  R 4,406  R 125  R 4,531  R 3,432  R 180  R 3,612  

TVET textbooks  R 366  R 0  R 366  R 252  R 0  R 252  

ABET workbooks  R 7  R 3  R 10  R 14  R 0  R 14  

Education print books  R 4,779  R 128  R 4,907  R 3,698  R 180  R 3,878  

 

Given the average trade discount of 28.1% which applied across all 

educational print book sales in 2013, the wholesale turnover of R3,431 

million extrapolated to R4,779 million at the recommended retail price 

value. 

The equivalent retail price value has little significance in the education 

sub-sector as virtually all school books are sold at discounts ranging from 

15% to 30% off the recommended retail or catalogue price. 

4.15 Bookseller direct imports  
Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as 

some booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books 

directly from overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct 

imports, information gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey 

was applied to the local supply industry survey results. 

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases 

paid for in a foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad. 

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases 

for 2013 were obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan.  
No evidence could be found of any significant bookseller direct imports 

of educational books. Acknowledging that some booksellers may have 

processed special customer orders a token turnover of R1 million is 

allocated to this turnover category. This is in line with the 2011 and 2012 

survey estimates. 
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5 Academic sub-sector 
This chapter deals with the publishing activities of local publishers 

focussing on academic books, and the income, turnover, distribution and 

production profiles of these publishers. 

Each chapter of this report focuses exclusively and comprehensively on 

a specific section of the survey. Unless the reader is interested in the 

methodology of the survey and the reasoning behind the way data is 

manipulated and presented, there is no need to study chapter 1 as a brief 

outline of the research methodology is supplied in sub-section 2 below. 

The survey results are analysed in terms of the following research 

parameters: 

¶ Total income in home and export market. 

¶ Distribution profile in net and gross turnover through 12 outlet 

categories. 

¶ Total net print book turnover of locally published and 

imported product by product category and language of 

publication. 

¶ New edition local print book production by product category 

and language. 

¶ Royalty rate as per cent of net turnover. 

¶ eBook title availability and turnover. 

The following definitions were applied: 

Supplier categories 

¶ Local publishers: companies which derive their total income 

from the sale of their own publishing programmes. 

¶ Publishers and distributors: hybrid companies with local 

publishing programmes as well as agency arrangements with 

overseas publishers. 

¶ Distributors: locally based stockholding distributors of 

imported products published by third parties. 

¶ Foreign satellite publishing offices: locally based sales and 

marketing staff initiating and processing orders on an indent 

basis to be fulfilled abroad. 

¶ Bookseller direct imports: local booksellers importing products 

directly from overseas suppliers. There is a high degree of 

overlap with the previous supply category. 

¶ End-user direct imports: local end-users purchasing imported 

products from overseas internet traders, library supply 

specialist booksellers or publishers. 

Product classes 

¶ Print books 

¶ eBooks: Some textbooks and scholarly books are available in 

ebook format. Lately, some professional texts have been 

released in tablet reader format.  

¶ Non-book products: mainly digitised professional content 

available in CD or DVD format. 

¶ Other book-related income. On-line reference products 

available on a subscription basis make a very significant 

contribution to the income derived from professional books. 

As there are only two enterprises operating in this competitive 

market niche, the data has been omitted from the report.  

¶ Not included in the survey is the income generated by locally 

published and imported academic journals. These make up a 

significant proportion of academic library and teaching staff 

purchases, but fall outside the parameters of our survey. 
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5.1 Reporting on the academic sub-sector 
Due to the nature of the industry, its product and the markets it serves, 

reporting on the academic sub-sector survey results faced certain 

challenges. 

 The sub-sector is dominated by three large companies. Two of them 

compete in the market for locally published professional books both 

through print books and electronic products. These two companies are in 

direct competition with each other providing extensive consulting, training 

and reference services besides their book and academic journal publishing 

activities. As only one of the two companies participated in the 2012 survey 

it could not report on the local professional book segment at all. This 

company has now returned to the 2013 survey but in order to protect the 

confidentiality of the data supplied certain analyses of the professional 

print book market had to be omitted from the report. We hope to be able 

to return to these standard analyses in future years. 

5.1.1 Academic textbooks 

The academic textbook sub-category is not much different to other 

industry sub-categories, except that a significant proportion of local print 

book sales bypass the local supply industry due to bookseller purchases 

from overseas suppliers. The 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey captured 

turnover data on these direct supplies, and these are taken into account in 

certain assessments of this sub-sector of the industry. A survey of the main 

academic booksellers was conducted and the contribution of direct 

imports to total purchase values during 2013 established. 

5.1.2 Professional books 

Professional books are written by practitioners in the fields of law, 

accountancy and taxation and aimed at legal and business users in 

government, industry and commerce. The content is subject to ongoing 

legislation and needs continuous updating. The trade is mainly a business-

to-business conducted with end-users on some contractual arrangement. 

5.1.3 Scholarly publications  

Scholarly publications are peer-reviewed books based on research results. 

University presses and research institutions specialise in these books, with 

some academic textbook publishers also engaging in this kind of 

publishing to a limited degree. Sales data of these titles are not easily 

distinguished from adult non-fiction titles published by the general trade 

and therefore often not identified as such.  



Academic sub-sector ð 77 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

5.2 Survey and report outline  

5.2.1  Methodology  

The report is based primarily on the net turnover data and title production 

numbers supplied by survey participants. Individual participantsõ data are 

aggregated and analysed in various ways to obtain a snapshot of the 

collective core business of participants over the reporting period. 

However, the survey did not capture the data of all industry 

practitioners. An estimate was made of data not captured in the survey, 

and survey turnover values extrapolated to industry turnover values as if all 

practitioners had participated.  

Some turnover values are more useful if expressed in equivalent retail 

price values calculated by adding back trade and end-user discounts 

granted by suppliers. 

To illustrate the dynamics of the industry the current survey data were 

compared with that of the immediately preceding survey, after having 

subtracted from each survey database the data of participants not 

common to both surveys. The only applicable outcomes of the 

comparative database analysis are the year-on-year rates of change for 

each survey headline parameter. As the absolute turnover values have no 

significance, they are not reported.  

The 2011 survey was considered the more accurate representation of 

the industryõs performance as it was cross-referenced with a parallel book 

retailer survey and also had a higher degree of participation. The 2011 

survey estimation of total industry turnover values were used as base 

values and the 2012/2011 year-on-year rates of change applied to estimate 

the corresponding 2012 industry net and gross retail turnover values. The 

year-on-year rates of change derived from the 2013/2012 comparative 

database was used in turn to estimate the 2013 industry turnover values in 

the student textbook and scholarly book sub-sectors only. 

5.2.2 Accuracy of the survey 

The accuracy of the derived turnover values depends on both the accuracy 

of the data supplied by participants and the degree to which the 

comparative and annual survey databases represent the entire industry. 

Before accepted into the survey database the data supplied by each 

survey participant were run through a template to test for internal 

consistency and then compared with the corresponding data of the 

previous survey to identify any abnormal variances, which were verified 

with the participant before being accepted.  

The degree to which the intermediate database samples represent the 

industry was expressed as the total print book turnover of each sample in 

terms of the industry total estimates. The higher the degree of sample 

representation the smaller will be the extrapolation margin of error. 

At net wholesale print book turnover values the samples related to the 

industry universe as set out below. 
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Fig. 5.2.2 Degree of survey sample representation 

Sample representation  
Academic sub - sector  

Locally 
published  

%  

Imported  
%  

All print  
books  

%  

Comparative as % of 2013 survey  68.7%  100.0%  72.4%  

2013 survey as % o f Industry  91.6%  50.6%  83.7%  
 

Because of three companies not participating in both the 2012 and the 

2013 surveys their data had to be removed from the comparative 

database. As only one had reported locally published professional print 

book data in 2012, these data were also removed from the comparative 

database. 

The result was that the comparative database represented only 68.7% 

of the 2013 survey sample. 

Based on the Book Retailer Survey conducted in 2011 which was cross-

correlated with the 2011 Book Publishing Industry Survey it was determined 

that all local publishers active in the professional print book sector had 

participated in the 2013 survey. The 2013 survey values therefore 

represented the 2013 industry values. When these values were added to 

the calculated industry values for the academic textbook and scholarly 

book segments, the 2013 survey was found to represent the industry at 

95.0% of net wholesaler values.  

These values were regarded as being sufficiently representative of the 

sub-sector for its year-on-year rates of change values to be applied in the 

analysis.  

For imported books (excluding professional print books) the degrees in 

which the comparative sample represented the survey sample, and the 

survey sample represented the industry estimate, was found to be 50.6%. 

Once again adding back the known values of imported professional books 

the sample was found to represent the industry at 88.3% of net turnover 

value. 

5.2.3 Report structure 

Where applicable, reporting on each survey parameter is done in the 

sequence 

¶ 2013 survey analysis 

¶ Year-on-year rates of change 

¶ Estimated industry total turnover values for 2013. 

5.2.4 Sales values 

The report expresses sales values at three different levels; 

¶ Net survey turnover values at wholesale prices (the actual 

values captured in the survey) 

¶ Net wholesale values at industry total estimates (extrapolates 

survey values)  

¶ Industry total sales values at retail price levels (extrapolated 

industry values). 

Survey results have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of rand. 

Industry estimate values have been rounded off to the nearest million 

of rand. 
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All data extracted from the comparative databases are clearly indicated 

as such in the table headings. 

5.3 Executive summary 
This sub-sector is dominated by three large and very diverse companies 

who have all been contributing to the annual surveys in recent years. A 

major contributor withdrew from the panel for 2012, resulting in instances 

where the survey results would have revealed individual contributions. The 

report was limited to the print book turnovers and production statistics in 

the academic textbook and scholarly publications segments.  

This contributor returned to the survey in 2013. However, since it had 

not participated in 2012 its data was removed from the comparative 

database. Other methods were found to estimate the turnovers generated 

by professional print books 

The academic sub-sector recorded R602 million home market turnover 

of which R513 million (85%) was generated by locally published print 

books. 

Academic textbooks contributed R326 million of which R38 million 

(12%) was contributed by imported books. Scholarly publication turnover 

was considerably lower than in the previous survey and contributed 

R6 million to sub-sector turnover, of which R5,5 million was generated by 

locally published print books.  

English language textbooks contributed R279 million to local 

publication turnover (97%) and Afrikaans textbooks R10 million (3%). No 

academic books were published in any of the African languages.  

The production output was 944 new titles, of which 229 were academic 

textbooks and 32 new scholarly titles. All but nine of the new academic 

textbooks were published in Afrikaans.  

Academic booksellersõ share of the distribution of textbooks declined to 

91.7% in 2013.  Internet sales values increased 70% year-on-year to 

contribute 3.4% of market share in 2013. 

The industry average trade discount rose marginally from 34.42% in 

2012 to 35.6% in 2013 due to the increased share of direct end-user sales 

at higher average discount rates. 

 Extrapolating survey values to industry values indicates a total turnover 

of locally published print books of R540 million for the sub-sector. 

Academic textbooks contributed R314 million and scholarly publications R7 

million. 

The estimated industry turnover derived from imported textbooks was 

R43 million, professional books R219 million whereas imported scholarly 

publications extrapolation indicated a R1 million turnover. 

By adding back discounts from corresponding retail price levels gross 

industry net turnover estimates were derived, showing estimated total 

textbook sales of R531 million (2012: R565 million) of which R467 million 

(2012: R468 million) was generated by locally published books. 

Booksellers reported R243 million of direct imports of academic 

textbooks at retail price value, increasing the total retail value of the home 

market to R730 million and the contribution of imported textbooks to 

R311 million or 41% of total sales value. 
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5.4 Participant profile  
The survey identified 14 local practitioners who focused on academic 

products. Of these nine participated in the survey. Those who did not 

participate were research institutions publishing their analyses in print book 

or ebook format, university presses and a number of self-publishers who 

use the book retailer infrastructure to distribute their products as identified 

from bookseller purchase records provided.  

Fig. 5.4.1 Academic sub-sector participant and activity profile  

2013 Survey participant profile  
Academic sub - sector  

Number of  
Participa nts  

Membership  category  

PASA member  5 

Not PASA member  4 

Participation category   

Previous participant  7 

New participant  2 

Primary sub - sector  9 

Sub - sector activity  13  

Annual turnover category   

Large:  Turnover exceeds R 50 m  3 

Medium : Turnover betw een R5 m and R50 m  1 

Small:  Turnover less than R 5 m  5 

Book supplier category  

Local publisher only  4 

Local publisher and distributor  4 

Local distributor only  1 

 

1.  Altogether 14 local practitioners were identified as having 

been active in the academic b ook publishing sub -sector in 

2013.  

2.  Of the 14 practitioners nine academic -book - focussed 

companies participated in the survey.  All three large -

turnover publishers identified participated, as did one of the 

four medium - turnover publishers and five of the sev en 

smaller publishers.  

3.  One of the participants focussed exclusively on distributing 

imported books on behalf of overseas publishers, with four 

local publishers also representing overseas principals.  

4.  A further four survey participants focussing on the educa tion 

sub -sector reported some turnover and production data on 

academic books.  
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Fig. 5.4.2 Participant market and product focus  

2013 Survey activity profile  
Academic sub - sector  

Number of  
participants  

Product profile  

Print books  9 

eBooks  3 

Non -book pro ducts  0 

Product source profile   

Locally published  8 

Imported  5 

Market profile    

Home market  9 

Export market  5 

Rights sales  2 

Sub - sector profile   

General trade activity  3 

Education activity  3 

Academic activity  9 

Product category profile   

Academ ic student textbooks  6 

Professional books  3 

Scholarly books  4 

Language profile   

English  9 

Afrikaans  1 

African languages  1 

 

1.  All nine participants who focussed on the academic sub -

sector focussed on print books.  

2.  Only three participants were active in the market for ebooks.  

3.  Eight participants supplied locally published print books, and 

five of these also represented overseas publishers of such 

product in the local market.  

4.  One participant focussed on imported academic books 

exclusively.  

5.  All nine particip ants supplied the local market, with five of 

them also engaging in the export of products to surrounding 

countries.  

6.  All eight local academic - focus publishers published in English 

and made this their primary focus, with only one also 

publishing in Afrikaan s and another in an African language.  

7.  Six local publishers focussed on student textbooks and three 

on scholarly books.  
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5.5 Income profile  
A distinction was made between income derived from the sale of goods 

and services in the home market and in the export market. 

Fig. 5.5.1 Total income from all publishing activities  

Total book related income  
Net values in R '000  

Academic  
sub - sector  

Total  
contribution  

Sub - total  
contribution  

Locally published book sales  R 512,791  82.9%  85.2%  

Imported book sales  R 67,956  11.0 %  11.3%  

Electronic book products  R 21,082  3.4%  3.5%  

Non -book products  R 2  0.0%  0.0%  

Total local product sales  R 601,831  97.3%  100.0%  

Book product export sales  R 15,718  2.5%  

 

Local rights sales  R 1,065  0.2%  

Export rights sales  R 43  0.0%  

Other book related income  R 0  0.0%  

Total income  R 618,657  100.0%  

 

1.  In this sub -sector, 97.3% of the total income recorded by 

the academic participants was derived from the home 

market.  

2.  Product exports contributed 2.5% to total income, and rights 

sales in the home market a further 0.2%.  

3.  Locally published book sales contributed 85.2% to home 

market sales, and locally supplied imported print books a 

further 11.3%.  
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5.6 Distribution profile  
Data was collected on net turnover per sales outlet category. Respondents 

provided the average discounts granted in each sales outlet category. 

These discounts were used to gross up each participantõs recorded net 

turnover values to retail price values to obtain a common value 

denominator.  

The turnovers recorded in this section do not correspond exactly to the 

preceding product category turnovers for a number of reasons: 

¶ The data are extracted from two different sources: turnover by 

product category from title sales records; turnover by sales 

outlet category from debtor account records. 

¶ Some degree of cross-selling between sub-sectors occurred. 

Debtor account analysis cannot distinguish between product 

categories. 

¶ No data was collected on the distribution of professional print 

books which are mostly distributed directly to end-users at full 

retail price values. 

Fig. 5.6.1 Net and gross turnover by sales outlet category 

Distribution profile  
Academic sub - sector  

Net 

turnover  
R '000  

Retail 

value  
R '000  

Average  
discount  

Market share  

Wholesale  Retail  

National bookseller chains  R 171,285  R 271,741  37.0%  71.3%  72.9%  

Independent booksellers  R 43,904  R 65,100  32.6%  18.3%  17.5%  

General retailers  R 5,078  R 8,012  36.6%  2.1%  2.1%  

Internet bookseller  R 8,227  R 12,260  32.9%  3.4%  3.3%  

Corporate direct sales  R 8,014  R 10,404  23.0%  3.3%  2.8%  

Publi c direct sales  R 857  R 1,261  32.0%  0.4%  0.3%  

Libraries  R 2,863  R 4,074  29.7%  1.2%  1.1%  

Total local market sales  R 240,228  R 372,852  35.6%  100.0%  100.0%  

 

1.  Traditional booksellers accounted for 89.6% [71.3% + 

18.3%] of academic book sales at wholesale valu e and 

Internet booksellers for 3.4%.  

2.  Corporate sales to teaching institutions accounted for 3.3% 

of net turnover.  

3.  Direct supplies to libraries accounted for 1.2% of turnover.  A 

considerable proportion of these sales would have been bulk 

sales to teaching institutions which included the cost of 

textbooks in their tuition fees.  
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5.7 Product turnover profile  
Only one participant reported income in ebooks and in non-book 

products. No further information is therefore supplied on these product 

classes.  

Fig 5.7.1 Turnover by origin and product category  

Print book home market sales  
Net turnover in R '000  

Locally  
published  

Imported  

  

All print  

Books  

% income  

Contribution  

Academic textbooks  R 288,229  R 38,130  R 326,359  56.2%  

Professional books  R 218,969  R 29,297  R 24 8,266  42.7%  

Scholarly books  R 5,593  R 529  R 6,122  1.1%  

Academic print books  R 512,791  R 67,956  R 580,747  100.0%  

Contribution to total turnover  

Academic textbooks  88.3%  11.7%  

 
Professional books  88.2%  11.8%  

Scholarly books  91.4%  8.6%  

All product ca tegories  88.3%  11.7%  

 

1.  Academic textbooks contributed 56. 2% to total sub -sector 

turnover.  

2.  Of the R326,359,000 academic textbook turnover reported, 

R288,229,000 or 88.3% was contributed by locally published 

books.  

3.  Professional print books sold locally were  88.2% locally 

published and 11.8% imported.  

4.  Locally published scholarly publications contributed 91.4 % of 

all reported turnover in this category.  
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Fig. 5.7.2 Local book turnover by language and product category  

Language profile  
Net turnover in R '000  

Stud ent  
textbooks  

Professional  
books  

Scholarly  
books  

All  
genres  

English  R 278,590  R 216,969  R 5,593  R 501,152  

Afrikaans  R 9,640  R 2,000  R 0  R 11,640  

African languages  R 0  R 0  R 0  R 0  

All languages  R 288,229  R 218,969  R 5,593  R 512,791  

% contribution by la nguage  

English  96.7%  99.1%  100.0%  97.7%  

Afrikaans  3.3%  0.9%  0.0%  2.3%  

African languages  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  

 

1.  English language books account for 96.7% of turnover in 

textbooks, 99.1% in professional books and 100% in 

scholarly publications.  

2.  The turnover  generated by Afrikaans textbooks was less than 

R10 million.  

5.8 Production profile of locally published book  
The term new edition includes both first editions and revised editions re-

issued with new ISBNs. 

Fig. 5.8.1 Number of new editions by product category  

Titles per language  
Number of new titles  

Student  
textbooks  

Professional  
books  

Scholarly  
books  

All  
genres  

English  220  679  32  931  

Afrikaans  9 4   13  

African languages          

All languages  229  683  32  944  

 

1.  Considerable investment was made in new titles  across all 

product categories. Few new titles were published in 

Afrikaans and none in any of the African languages  
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5.9 Royalty profile  

Fig. 5.9.1 Royalties rate 

Royalty paid  R 16,793,000  

Net turnover  R 96,625,000  

% Royalty on turnover  17.5%  

 

1.  Two particip ants  did not provide royalty data as they could 

not differentia te  between royalties paid on academic 

textbooks and professional books.  The above royalty rate 

hence refers to academic textbooks only.  

5.10 Year-on-year rates of change 
The comparative databases for 2013 and 2012 were made up of the data of 

all participants of both surveys. These were compared to determine the 

year-on-year rates of change for each survey parameter, excluding 

professional books. 

Fig. 5.10.1 Year-on-year total income change  

Comparati ve database  
Year on year rate of change in income  

%  
Y o Y  

Locally published book sales  -2.3%  

Imported book sales  -19.5%  

Electronic book products  16.8%  

Non -book products  -94.9%  

Total local product sales  -5.1%  

Book product export sales  -48.3%  

Local ri ghts sales  25.4%  

Export rights sales    

Total income  - 8.3%  

 

1.  The academic sub -sector recorded a 5.1% year -on-year 

decrease in total income in the home market in 2013, driven 

mainly by a 19.5% increase in the sales value of imported 

print books.  

2.  Locally pu blished print book turnover decreased by 2.3% in 

the same period,  

3.  Income derived from the export of print books fell by 48% 

from the 2012 base.  

4.  The sale of publishing rights in the local market increased by 

nearly 25% but total income remained well below R 1 million.  

5.  No income was derived from the sale of publishing rights in 

the export market.  
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Fig. 5.10.2 Comparative distribution profiles  

Comparative database  
Distribution profile  
Academic print books  

Y o Y %  
change in  
turnover  

Distribution  
profile  
2013  

Di stribution  
profile  
2012  

Average  
discount  

2013  

Average  
discount  

2012  

Booksellers  1.7%  91.7%  93.5%  36.1%  34.7%  

Internet booksellers  69.2%  3.4%  2.1%  32.9%  29.5%  

Direct end -user sales    3.7%  0.0%  23.9%  9.6%  

Libraries  -72.0%  1.2%  4.4%  29.7%  31.3%  

Home mark et sales  3.7%  100.0%  100.0%  35.6%  34.5%  

 

1.  Traditional booksellers accounted for 91.7% of textbook 

distribution in 2013, compared to 93.5% in 2012.  

2.  Both internet booksellers and direct end -user sales (including 

libraries) accounted for the decline in tradit ional bookseller 

market share.  

3.  The average discount granted increased from 34.5% in 2012 

to 35.6% in 2013.  

 

 

Fig. 5.10.3 Comparative production profiles  

Comparative database  
Student textbooks  

Number of new editions published  % change  
Y o Y  2013  2012  

English  220  172  27.9%  

Afrikaans  9 9 0.0%  

African languages  0 0   

All languages  229  181  26.5%  

 

Comparative database  
Scholarly books  

Number of new editions published  % change  
Y o Y  2013  2012  

English  32  37  -13.5%  

Afrikaans  0 0   

African languages  0 0   

All languages  32  37  - 13.5%  

 

1.  229 new academic textbooks were published in 2013,  

27% more than in 2012.  

2.  The output in scholarly publications fell from 37 in 2012 to 

32 in 2013, all of them published in English.  
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5.11 Total industry turnover estimates  
Accurate estimates were made in the 2011 survey to extrapolated survey 

turnover values to industry total turnover estimates. These values were 

used to calculate the corresponding 2012 industry total values. 

The comparative database year-on-year rates of change for the 

headline turnover values were applied to the 2011 total industry estimates 

to yield the corresponding 2012 survey headline turnover values per sub-

sector for both locally published and imported print books. The 2013 

industry total turnover estimates were again based on the 2013/2012 year-

on-year rates of change in net turnover values for student textbooks and 

scholarly publications. It was accepted that the 2013 survey values of 

professional print book turnover represented 100% of the industry 

estimates. This raised the sub-sectorõs degrees of sample representation to 

95% for locally published books and 88.3% for imported books. 

The 2013 survey turnover values were then expressed as a percentage 

of the total industry estimate. The 2013 survey contribution of each 

product category to total headline turnover was used to estimate each 

parameterõs contribution to the survey total industry estimates for 2013. 

This process is described in section 1.8 and Appendix 7. 

Fig. 5.11.1 Extrapolating survey turnovers to industry estimates  

Academic sub - sector  
Extrapolating to industry  
Total turnover  

at wholesale values  

2013 Survey  
Survey  

turnover  

R '000  

Survey as  
% of  

industry  

%  

Estimated  
industry  
turnover  

R million  

Local print books  R 512,791  95.0%  R 540  

Imported print books  R 67,956  88.3%  R 77  

Print books  R 580,747   R 617  

 

1.  The 2013 survey recorded R512,791,000 turnover generated 

by locally published academ ic print books across all three 

genres.  

2.  The survey was calculated to represent 95.0% of the 

industry turnover for locally published books.  

3.  Rounding off to the nearest million rand the corresponding 

value of all locally published print books was calculated to be 

R540 million.  

4.  Similarly, the R67,956,000 survey value for imported  

print books extrapolated to an industry total estimate of 

R77  million on account of the market representation  

of 88.3% by wholesale turnover value.  
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Fig. 5.11.2 Estimating industry turnovers by product category  

2013 industry total turnovers  
Net turnover in R million  

Academic  
sub - sector  

Academic  
textbooks  

Professional  
books  

Scholarly  
books  

Local print books  R 540  R 314  R 219  R 7  

Imported print books  R 77  R 43  R 33  R 1  

Print books  R 617  R 357  R 252  R 8  

 

2013 industry total turnovers  
% contribution by genre  

Academic  
sub - sector  

Academic  
textbooks  

Professional  
books  

Scholarly  
books  

Local print books  100%  56.2%  42.7%  1.1%  

Imported print books  100&  56.1%  43.1%  0.8%  

 

1.  The 2013 survey indicated that 56.2% of the turnover of 

locally published academic books was contributed by student 

textbooks, 42.7% by professional books and 1.1% by 

scholarly books.  These ratioôs were applied to the total 

estimate of R540 million to indicate R314 millio n in total 

industry textbook turnover, R219 million professional book 

turnover and R7 million in locally published scholarly book 

turnover.  

2.  Similarly, the 2013 survey revealed that 56.1% of imported 

title turnover was generated by textbooks, 43.1% by 

profe ssional books and 0.8% by scholarly books. This 

translated to R43 million in imported textbook turnover, R33 

imported professional book turnover and R1 million in 

imported scholarly books turnover.  
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5.12 Industry total turnovers at gross retail values  
The industry total turnover estimates at net wholesale value were divided 

by the average trade and end-user discounts recorded in the surveys to 

estimate the gross retail values. This process is described in section 1.10 and 

Appendix 9. 

Fig. 5.12.1 Estimated turnover values at gross retail values 

Total industry turnover  

Turnover in R million  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  All books  Local  Imported  All books  

Academic textbooks  R 314  R 43  R 357  R 303  R 63  R 366  

Scholarly books  R 7  R 1  R 8  R 26  R 12  R 38  

Academic print books  R 321  R 44  R 365  R 329  R 75  R 404  

Average trade discount  32.8%    35.2%    

 

Total industry 
turnover  
Retail prices in R 
million  

2013  2012  

Local  Imported  All books  Local  Imported  
All 

books  

Academic textbooks  R 467  R 64  R 531  R 468  R 97  R 565  

Scholarly books  R 10  R 1  R 11  R 40  R 19  R 59  

Academic print books  R 477  R 65  R 542  R 508  R 116  R 624  

 

1.  No data was captured on the distribution of professional 

books.  It is as sumed that all professional books were sold 

directly to end -users at almost full retail value.  

2.  The net turnovers at wholesale values were converted to 

gross sales values at retail prices by adding back the average 

trade discounts of 32.8% and 35.2% indicat ed in the two 

annual surveys respectively.  

3.  Thus the estimated 2013 industry turnover at wholesale 

value of R365 million was grossed up to R542 million, of 

which local textbooks contributed R467 million, imported 

textbooks R64 million and scholarly books R1 1 million in 

total.  

4.  These values differ significantly from the corresponding 

estimated 2012 values.  

5.  The 2012 imported textbook turnover was 20% larger than 

that of 2011, and the 2012 turnover values recorded for 

scholarly books were driven by what appears  to be an 

exceptional transaction  of one supplier with a corporate end -

user. The R40 million recorded in 2012 compares with a R6 

million recorded in the 2011 survey.  
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5.13 Bookseller direct imports  
Not all books sold locally are supplied by the local book supply industry, as 

some booksellers bypassed the local supply industry and imported books 

directly from overseas sources. To estimate the contribution of these direct 

imports, information gathered by the 2011 Book Retailer Industry Survey 

was applied to the local supply industry survey results. 

Booksellers recorded the percentages of their total annual purchases paid 

for in a foreign currency, indicating direct imports from abroad. 

The corresponding contributions of direct imports to total purchases for 

2013 were obtained from leading booksellers and Nielsen BookScan.  

Fig. 5.13.1 Bookseller direct textbook imports at retail price values  

2013 Bookseller direct imports  
At gross retail value  

Industry value  
R million  

% of  
total  

Student textbooks at retail value  R 531   

% distributed through booksellers   91.7%  

Estimated bookseller turnover  R 487   

% Bookseller direct imports   33.3%  

Estimated value bookseller total sales  R 730   

Estimated bookseller direct imports  R 243   

 

1.  Turnover at retail value of R243 millio n bypassed the local 

supply chain through academic bookseller direct imports of 

student textbooks.   

Fig. 5.13.2 Total local textbook sales at retail value by supply category 

At retail values  
Academic textbooks  

Locally  supplied  Locally sold  

R m  % of tota l  R m  % of total  

Locally published  R 429  88.0%  R 429  58.8%  

Distributor imported  R 58  12.0%  R 58  7.9%  

Bookseller imported    R 243  33.3%  

All sources  R 487   R 730  100.0%  

 

1.  At retail price value the turnover of all textbook sales is 

estimated to be R730 mi llion, of which R429 (58.8%) was 

locally published, R58 million (7.9%) locally supplied 

imported books and R243 million (33.3%) directly imported 

by local booksellers.  
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Final remarks 
In conducting this research, the research team constantly tries to strike a 

balance between standardizing the survey questionnaire and sample (in 

order to make true comparisons between successive years possible) and 

expanding the survey questionnaire and sample (in order to extract more 

generic industry-related information from more participants).  

Current profiles are continuously revisited in order to define the kind of 

data needed for more in-depth analysis of the three industry sub-sectors.  

Active participation by all PASA members is encouraged, including the 

members in the small publisher category. 

Important role-players, which are not members of PASA, participated in 

the surveys from 2007 onwards, adding value to the project. It is important 

to ensure their future participation so that they can form part of future 

broad trend analysis. 
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Appendix 1 Definition of terms  
Unless indicated otherwise, the terms used should be interpreted as set 

out below. 

A.1.1 Turnover  
Turnover implies òtotal net turnoveró unless indicated otherwise. The term 

ònetó implies both: 

¶ The value of all products sold less all returned to the supplier 

for credit; 

¶ The income received by suppliers after the deduction of all 

discounts, rebates or other price reductions granted to 

retailers or end-users. 

A.1.2 Home market turnover  
All product generated turnover to distributors and/ or end-users within 

South Africa, including turnover of imported own imprint co-editions. This 

definition excludes: 

¶ Income derived from product sales to neighbouring countries; 

¶ Income derived from co-publications sold to overseas 

publishers; 

¶ Income derived from rights sales both locally and overseas 

A.1.3 New edition  
All first editions and revised editions issued with a new ISBN. 

A.1.4 Other book-related income 
òOther book-related incomeó indicates income not related to the sale of 

book or non-book products but directly related to the sale of a specific 

product or a service made possible by the information contained in a 

specific book related product. Examples include income derived from 

online reference services based on professional data (legal, accounting, 

medical, pharmaceutical etc.) and online dictionary and gazetteer 

information. 

A.1.5 Product category 
¶ Schoolbooks: learning and teaching material supporting the 

school curriculum from pre-school to Grade 12, with 

associated teacherõs guides; other material required to 

support the curriculum such as dictionaries, atlases, 

supplementary readers and prescribed literature, as well as 

flash cards, wall charts and maps. 

¶ TVET college textbooks: learning material supporting 

vocational and occupational courses at secondary education 

level. 

¶ ABET workbooks: workbooks for literacy programmes and 

other adult training programmes. 

¶ Academic textbooks: publications designed for learning by 

students (especially undergraduates) at tertiary education 

institutions. 

¶ Professional books: publications for use as references in 

specific professions such as law, accountancy, taxation, and 

medicine. 
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¶ Scholarly books: peer-reviewed publications aimed at a 

primary market of academics, researchers and post-graduate 

students. 

 

A.1.6 Digital products  
There are three categories of digital products: 

¶ CDs and DVDs: often produced as extensions to physical book 

titles and brands, with digitised or enhanced text or 

illustrations (in this survey they have been classified as non-

book products). 

¶ eBooks: digital book content downloaded on an end-userõs 

electronic reading device (classified in this survey as electronic 

books or ebooks).  

¶ Online products: internet reference services available on a 

subscription basis to professional clients only. The income 

from these products is acknowledged as book-related income 

but not recorded in the survey as there are only two major 

suppliers whose income data needs to be kept confidential. 

A.1.7 Supplier category 
¶ Publishers: companies publishing books locally. 

¶ Publishers and distributors: hybrid companies that publish 

locally but also distribute imported books locally on an agency 

basis on behalf of international publishers. 

¶ Distributors: local stockholding companies that import and 

distribute international books on behalf of one or more 

overseas publishers. Some distributors also market and sell 

products of smaller local publishers. 

¶ Independent agencies: local sales and marketing agencies 

representing overseas suppliers. These agencies pass on their 

orders by indents for fulfilment abroad and do not hold local 

stock. 

A.1.8 Distribution category  
¶ National bookseller chains: full-service stockholding 

booksellers with multiple outlets. 

¶ Independent booksellers: full-service stockholding booksellers 

with fewer than four permanent sales outlets. 

¶ Non-book retail outlets: retail outlets with more than 80% of 

their income derived from products other than books. These 

include curio shops, gift shops, museums, pharmacies, etc. 

¶ Supermarkets: general consumer goods supermarkets, 

department stores and discount wholesalers. 

¶ Businesses and corporations: corporate gift purchases, but also 

businesses and NGOs purchasing in bulk for use by their staff, 

clients or customers, such as law firms, and accounting and tax 

consultants. These may also include training companies for 

ABET courses, and private teaching institutions purchasing 

student textbooks incorporated in their course fees. 

¶ Public direct sales: website and telesales generated directly by 

supplier. 

¶ Internet booksellers: independent internet retailers. 

¶ Schools: public and private schools and FET colleges. 



Appendix 1 ð 95 

Ê Publishersõ Association of South Africa 

BOOK PUBLISHING ANNUAL BUSINESS ECONOMIC REPORT 2013 

¶ School book distributors: third parties distributing school 

books from various suppliers to schools in terms of education 

department agreements. 

¶ Other sales outlets: often discounted sales to staff, authors and 

remainder outlets. 

A.1.9 Reporting period  
Large participants with sophisticated information management systems 

which allowed detail reporting over specified periods were required to 

report on their results for the period 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013. 

Almost 90% of data captured relate to this period. Smaller participants 

without this ability were allowed to report on their most recently 

completed financial year, provided the year-end occurred before 1 April 

2014. 

A.1.10 Acronyms  
ABET Adult basic education and training 

ASP Average selling price at retail level 

CAPS Curriculum and assessment policy statements 

TVET Technical and vocational education and training 






























